
File No.   201351 Committee Item No.  
Board Item No.      

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee:     Date:     
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date:   December 15, 2020 

Cmte Board 
Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form 
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU 
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

OTHER 

Public Works Order No. 203841 
Tentative Map Decision - 12/4/19 
Planning Commission Motion No. 19582 - 3/3/16  
Planning Department Variance Decision - 3/31/16  
Tax Certificate - 11/20/20 
Final Map 

Prepared by:   Lisa Lew Date:   December 11, 2020 
Prepared by:      Date:     

55



 
FILE NO.  201351 MOTION NO.  

Public Works 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Final Map No. 10110 - 824 Hyde Street]  
 
 

Motion approving Final Map No. 10110, a 14 residential unit and one commercial unit, 

mixed-use condominium project, located at 824 Hyde Street, being a subdivision of 

Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 0280, Lot No. 017; and adopting findings pursuant to the 

General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1. 

 

MOVED, That the certain map entitled “Final Map No. 10110”, a 14 residential unit and 

one commercial unit, mixed-use condominium project, located at 824 Hyde Street, being a 

subdivision of Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 0280, Lot No. 017, comprising three sheets, 

approved November 19, 2020, by Department of Public Works Order No. 203841 is hereby 

approved and said map is adopted as an Official Final Map No. 10110; and, be it  

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own 

and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the 

Planning Department, by its letter dated December 4, 2019, that the proposed subdivision is 

consistent with the General Plan and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 

101.1; and, be it 

 FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes 

the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on 

the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk’s 

Statement as set forth herein; and, be it  

 FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by 

the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and 

amendments thereto. 
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  San Francisco Public Works 
 General – Director’s Office 

City Hall, Room 348 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, S.F., CA 94102 

        (415) 554-6920    www.SFPublicWorks.org 

 

Public Works Order No: 203841 

                              CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
                                   SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS 
 

APPROVING FINAL MAP NO. 10110, 824 HYDE STREET, A 14 UNIT RESIDENTIAL AND 1 UNIT 
COMMERCIAL MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 017 IN 
ASSESSORS BLOCK NO. 0280 (OR ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER 0280-017). [SEE MAP] 

A 15 UNIT MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT 

The City Planning Department in its letter dated DECEMBER 4, 2019 stated that the subdivision is 
consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.   

The Director of Public Works, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has 
determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto.  Pursuant to 
the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends 
that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map. 
 

Transmitted herewith are the following: 

1.  One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map – one (1) copy in electronic format. 
2.  One (1) mylar signature sheet and one (1) paper set of the “Final Map No. 10110”, comprising 3 sheets. 
3.  One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that there are 

no liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes. 
4.  One (1) copy of the letter dated DECEMBER 4, 2019, from the City Planning Department stating the 

subdivision is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Planning Code 
Section 101.1. 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation.  

RECOMMENDED:      APPROVED: 
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Attention: Mr. Corey Teague. 

Please review* and respond to this referral within 30 days in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act.

(*In the course of review by City agencies, any discovered items of concern should be brought to the attention of Public Works for consideration.)

Sincerely,

_____________________________________
for, Bruce R. Storrs, P.L.S.
City and County Surveyor

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies
of Planning Code Section 101.1 based on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) environmental review as
categorically exempt Class_____, CEQA Determination Date______________, based on the attached checklist.

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code subject to the attached conditions.

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code due to the following reason(s):

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Date____________________Signed______________________________________

Planner's Name _______________________________ 
for, Corey Teague, Zoning Administrator

Tnaizghi
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CPC Motion 19582
Variance Decision dated 3/31/16



Attention: Mr.

Please review and respond to this referral within 30 days in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act.

Sincerely,

_____________________________________
for, Bruce R. Storrs, P.L.S.
City and County Surveyor

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does complywith applicable
provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies
of Planning Code Section 101.1 based on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) environmental review as
categorically exempt Class_____, CEQADetermination Date______________, based on the attached checklist.

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does complywith applicable
provisions of the Planning Code subject to the attached conditions.

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not complywith applicable
provisions of the Planning Code due to the following reason(s):

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Date____________________Signed______________________________________

Planner's Name _______________________________
for, , Zoning Administrator



SAN FRANCISCO 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

Subject to: (Select only if applicable) 

Ii'! Affordable Housing (Sec. 415) Ii'! First Source Hiring (Admin. Code) 

D Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414) 

D Other 

D Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413) 

D Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) 

Planning Commission Motion No. 19582 
HEARING DATE: MARCH 3, 2016 

Case No.: 
Project Address: 
Zoning: 

Block/Lot: 
Project Sponsor: 

Staff Contact: 

2012.1445CV 
824 Hyde Street 
RC-4 (Residential-Commercial, High Density) District 
80-A Height and Bulk District 

0280/017 
Ilene Dick 
Farella Braun+ Martel, LLP 
235 Montgomery Street 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

Nicholas Foster - (415) 575-9167 
nicholas.foster@sfgov.org 

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE 

AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 253 and 303 OF THE PLANNING CODE TO 
PERMIT A BUILDING WITH THE CHAMFERED BAY ALTERNATIVE DESIGN WITH 14 
DWELLING UNITS EXCEEDING 50 FEET WITHIN THE RC-4 (RESIDENTIAL-COMMERCIAL, 
HIGH DENSITY) USE DISTRICT AND A 80-A HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND ADOPTING 

FINDINGS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT. 

PREAMBLE 

On November 17, 2012, Brett Gladstone from Hanson Bridgett, LLP, the agent on behalf of Owen D. 
Conley and Thomas J. Conley ("Previous Project Sponsor"), submitted an application with the Planning 
Department (hereinafter "Department") for a Preliminary Project Assessment ("PPA") with Case No. 

2012.14450. The PPA letter was issued on January 28, 2013. 

On May 8, 2013, the Previous Project Sponsor filed an application with the Department for Conditional 

Use Authorization pursuant to Section 303 to construct a 5-story over basement, residential building with 
14 dwelling units, located in an RC-4 Zoning District. The Previous Project Sponsor also filed a Variance 
application, pursuant to Planning Code Section 145.1 to allow relief from the Code regarding required 

active street frontages for residential developments. 

<P:it~ro,i•t: 415.575.901 O I Para lnformaci6n en Espanol Llamar al: 415.575.9010 I Para sa lmpormasyon sa Tagalog Tumawag sa: 415.575.9121 

www.sfplanning.org 

1650 Mission St. 
Suite 400 
San Francisco, 
CA 94103-2479 

Reception: 
415.558.6378 

Fax: 
415.558.6409 

Planning 
Information: 
415.558.6377 



Motion No. 19582 
March 3, 2016 

Case No. 2012.1445£V 
824 Hyde Street 

On August 1, 2013, the Previous Project Sponsor submitted an Environmental Evaluation Application. 
The application packet was accepted on August 8, 2013 and assigned Case Number 2012.1445E. 

On December 24, 2013, the Department issued a Notification of Project Receiving Environmental Review 
to owners and occupants of properties within a 300 foot radius of the project site, and other interested 
parties. The notification period was open through January 7, 2014; however, public comments were 
accepted throughout the environmental review process. 

On April 30, 2015, the Project was issued a Categorical Exemption, Class 32 (California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15322). Approval of the Conditional Use Authorization by the 
Planning Commission is the Approval Action for the project. The Approval Action date establishes the 
start of the 30-day appeal period for this CEQA exemption determination pursuant to Section 31.04(h) of 
the San Francisco Administrative Code. 

On September 2, 2015, Ilene Dick from Farella Braun + Martel, LLP, the agent on behalf of 824 Hyde 
Street Investments, LLC (hereinafter "Project Sponsor") filed an updated application with the 
Department for Conditional Use Authorization under Planning Code Section(s) 253 and 303 to permit a 
building exceeding 50 feet within a RC-4 (Residential-Commercial, High Density) Use District and 80-A 
Height and Bulk District. The Project Sponsor also filed an updated Variance application, pursuant to 
Planning Code Sections 136 and 145.1 to allow for permitted obstructions (bay windows) and relief from 
the Code regarding required active street frontages for residential developments. 

On January 14, 2016, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter "Commission") conducted a 
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 

2012.1445bV. 

On January 14, 2016, after closing public comment and holding a hearing on the item, the Commission 
voted 6-0 to continue the item to the March 3, 2016 Commission hearing date. The Commission instructed 
the Project Sponsor to refine the overall design of the primary building fac;ade to allow the new building 
to better integrate within the existing, historic context of the subject site. In addition, the Commission 
asked the Project Sponsor to work with Planning Staff to determine the status of the property line 
windows and light wells on the abutting property to the north of the subject property (830 Hyde Street). 
Since the continuance, the Project Sponsor made modifications to the Project in response to the 
Commission's requests. 

On March 3, 2016, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled 
meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2012.1445bV. 

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has 
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department 
staff, and other interested parties. 

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 
2012.1445bV, subject to the conditions contained in "EXHIBIT A" of this motion, based on the following 
findings: 

SAN FRANCISCO 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 2 



Motion No. 19582 
March 3, 2016 

FINDINGS 

Case No. 2012.1445.Q.V 
824 Hyde Street 

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission. 

2. Site Description and Present Use. The approximately 2,815-square-foot project site (Assessors 
Block 0280, Lot 017) is located on the block bounded by Hyde Street to the west, Leavenworth 

Street to the east, Bush Street to the north, and Sutter Street to the south in the Downtown/Civic 
Center neighborhood and within the Lower Nob Hill Apartment-Hotel Historic District. The 

subject lot has 25 feet of street frontage along Hyde Street and a depth of 112' -6". The project site 
was previously occupied by a four (4) story, eight (8) unit residential building that was 
designated a historic resource by the City and the CRHR, and in 1991 was listed in the National 
Register of Historic Places as a contributing resource to the Lower Nob Hill Apartment Hotel 

National Register Historic District (the "Lower Nob Hill Apartment Historic District" or 
"District"). The building, named "Chatom Apartments", was constructed in 1915. The building 
was destroyed by a fire in 2010 and the remnants of the damaged structure were removed in 

accordance with demolition Permit No. 201011084503 issued on November 8, 2010. The resulting 
vacant lot is considered a non-contributory property within the District. 

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The Project site is within the Downtown/Civic 
Center neighborhood, near the southern boundary of the Nob Hill neighborhood. The Project 

site is also located within the Lower Nob Hill Apartment Hotel Historic District. The District is 
comprised of 570 acres containing 295 contributing buildings and one contributing structure. The 
District consists of almost entirely of 3- to 8-story multi-unit residential buildings which fill their 

entire front lot lines and share a single stylistic orientation. The vast majority of the buildings 
were constructed between 1906 and 1925. Land uses in the surrounding area include a diverse 
mixture of residential, hotel, and ground-floor retail uses including shopping, grocery stores, bars 
and restaurants. St. Francis Medical Center is located one block to the north of the site at the 
comer of Hyde and Bush Streets. 

4. Project Description. The proposed project would involve the construction of an approximately 

52' -8" foot-tall (up to 66 feet tall with the staircase and elevator penthouses), five-story-over­
basement, 12,390 gross square foot (gsf) residential building on a partially down-sloping vacant 
lot. The proposed building would provide: seven (7) studio units; one (1) junior one-bedroom 

unit; five (5) one-bedroom units; and one (1) two-bedroom unit for a total of fourteen (14) 
dwelling units. Excavation, to a maximum depth of approximately nine (9) feet below grade, is 
proposed in order to accommodate the basement level. No off-street parking would be provided 

as part of this project. 

5. Public Comment. To date, the Department has received 2 inquiries about the Project, and 2 

letters of opposition to the Project. 

6. Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the 
relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner: 



Motion No. 19582 
March 3, 2016 

Case No. 2012.1445fV 
824 Hyde Street 

A. Rear Yard. Planning Code Section 134 states that the minimum rear yard depth shall be 
equal to 25 percent of the total depth of the lot on which the building is situated, but in no 
case less than 15 feet. Rear yards shall be provided at the lowest story containing a dwelling 
unit, and at each succeeding level or story of the building. 

The project provides the required 25 percent rear yard (28'-118"), beginning at the ground floor, as 
measured from the Hyde Street frontage. 

B. Useable Open Space. Planning Code Section 135 states 36 square feet of Usable Open Space 
is required per unit if such space is private, and each square foot of private open space may 
be substituted with 1.33 square foot of common open space. Planning Code Section 
135(£)(2)(B) requires that the open space must face a street, face or be within a rear yard, or 
face some over space which meets the minimum dimension and area requirements of 
Planning Code Section 135(£)(1), or six feet in every horizontal direction and at least 36 feet in 
area on a deck. 

The Project provides 1,115 sf of common useable open space, which, is more than the required amount 
of common useable open space (719 sf). The project provides 405 sf of common useable open space in 
the rear yard (at grade), and 710 sf of common useable open space on the roof deck atop the 5th floor. 

C. Exposure. Planning Code Section 140 requires that at least one room of each dwelling unit 
must face onto a public street, a rear yard, or other open area that meets minimum 
requirements for area and horizontal dimensions. 

All of the proposed dwelling units appear to face onto Hyde Street or the Code-complying rea.r yard. 
The project is consistent with the dwelling unit exposure requirements of the Code. 

D. Parking. Planning Code Section 151.1 does not require off-street parking for projects located 
within RC Districts. 

Off-street parking would not be provided for the proposed project. 

E. Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.2 requires bicycle parking for residential 
development projects in the following amounts: one class I space for every dwelling unit, and 
one Class II space per 20 dwelling units. 

The Project will provide fourteen (14) Class I bicycle parking spaces within the new building, and two 
(2) Class II bicycle parking spaces along the Hyde Street frontage, consistent with the City's Transit 
First Policies. 

F. Street Frontages in Residential-Commercial Districts. Planning Code Section 145.1 exists to 
preserve, enhance, and promote attractive, clearly defined street frontages that are 
pedestrian-oriented, fine-grained, and which are appropriate and compatible with the 
buildings and uses in certain commercial districts. 

SAN FRANCI SCO 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 4 



Motion No. 19582 
March 3, 2016 

Case No. 2012.1445.Q.V 
824 Hyde Street 

The Project includes a request for Variances pursuant to Planning Code Sections 145.1(b)(2). Section 
145.1(b)(2) of the Planning Code requires active street frontages for development lots, including 
residential uses. Residential uses are considered active uses only if more than 50 percent of the linear 
residential street frontage at the ground level features walk-up dwelling units that provide direct, 
individual pedestrian access to a public sidewalk. The subject lot is only 25' wide, and the project 
proposes residential uses on the ground floor that do not provide direct, individual pedestrian access to 
a public sidewalk; therefore, a variance is required. 

G. Dwelling Unit Density. Planning Code Section 209.3 allows a residential density of one 
dwelling unit per 200 square feet of lot area within the RC-4 district. With approximately 
2,815 square of lot area, 14 dwelling units could be developed on the lot. Furthermore, Code 
Section 209.3(8) allows a dwelling unit in the RC-4 District containing no more than 500 
square feet of net floor area and consisting of not more than one habitable room in addition 
to a kitchen and a bathroom to be counted as equal to% of a dwelling unit. 

The project would contain a total of fourteen (14) dwelling units. Eight (8) of the dwelling units 
contain no more than 500 square feet of net floor area, which, would be counted as % of a dwelling 
unit. Therefore, eight (8) of the units would calculate to six (6) dwelling units per Code Section 
209.3(8). With a total of fourteen (14) dwelling units (as defined by the Code), the project would be 
consistent with the dwelling unit density provisions of the Code. 

H. Height. Planning Code Section 253 requires that wherever a height limit of more than 40 feet 
in a RH District, or more than 50 feet in a RM or RC District, is prescribed by the height and 
bulk district in which the property is located, any building or structure exceeding 40 feet in 
height in a RH District, or 50 feet in height in a RM or RC District, shall be permitted only 
upon approval by the Planning Commission according to the procedures for conditional use 
approval in Section 303 of the Code. 

The Project would exceed a height of 50 feet in the RC Zoning District, therefore requires Conditional 
Use Authorization. Even though the underlying Bulk and Height District (80-A) would allow for a 
taller structure, the Code requires approval by the Planning Commission according to the procedures 
for conditional use approval in Section 303 of this Code. In addition, the Project proposes several 
rooftop features (elevator, stairs, mechanical penthouses, and windscreens) that are all exempt from 
Section 260 since the total proposed height of the exempt features is 16'-0", as allowed by the Code. 

I. Shadows. Planning Code Section 295 requires a shadow analysis for projects over 40 feet in 
height to ensure that new buildings do not cast new shadows on properties that are under 
the jurisdiction of the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department. 

A shadow analysis was completed that examined the project as it is currently proposed. The analysis 
revealed that no net shadow would be added to any Recreation and Park Department properties and 
thus the project complies with Planning Code Section 295. 

J. Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Planning Code Section 415 sets forth the 
requirements and procedures for the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Under 
Planning Code Section 415.3, the current percentage requirements apply to projects that 

SAN FRANCISCO 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 5 



Motion No. 19582 
March 3, 2016 

Case No. 2012.1445g,V 
824 Hyde Street 

consist of ten or more units, where the first application (EE or BP A) was applied for on or 
after July 18, 2006. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.5, the Project must pay the 
Affordable Housing Fee ("Fee"). This Fee is made payable to the Department of Building 

Inspection ("DBI") for use by the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 
for the purpose of increasing affordable housing citywide. 

The Project Sponsor has submitted a 'Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable 
Housing Program: Planning Code Section 415,' to satisfy the requirements of the Inclusionary 
Affordable Housing Program through payment of the Fee, in an amount to be established by the 
Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development at a rate equivalent to an off-site 
requirement of 20%. The project sponsor has not selected an alternative to payment of the Fee. The 
EE application was submitted on August 1, 2013. 

7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when 
reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with 
said criteria in that: 

A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the 
proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible 
with, the neighborhood or the community. 

The Project will construct fourteen (14) new dwelling units on a vacant lot. The Project's development 
of in-fill housing and compliance with the affordable housing requirements under the Planning Code is 
consistent with the City's policies and goals toward the creation of market rate and affordable housing. 
The Project will be consistent with the surrounding neighborhood, which is primarily comprised of 
multi-story, high-density, residential buildings. Both of the immediately adjoining buildings are six 
stories tall; however, this building is proposed to be five stories tall. An eight-story residential building 
is located across the street on the corner of Hyde and Sutter Streets. Saint Francis Memorial Hospital 
is located three buildings to the north of the property. The units are designed for efficiency with 
adequate storage and have large windows for light. The new residents will support the nearby 
neighborhood serving retail uses and create pedestrian-oriented activity. 

B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general 
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project 

that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working 
the area, in that: 

SAN FR AN CISC O 

i. Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and 
arrangement of structures; 

The Project is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood, which is primarily multi-story, 
high-density residential buildings. The Project will fill-in a vacant lot creating a unified street 
wall. The Project's five-story height is consistent with the surrounding buildings, which range in 
height from four to eight stories. The Project has been designed to fit in with the character of the 
surrounding buildings by incorporating double bay windows, deep ground floor openings, and a 
projecting cornice. The Project meets the open space and rear year requirements of the current 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 6 



Motion No. 19582 
March 3, 2016 

Case No. 2012.1445.Q.V 
824 Hyde Street 

Planning Code. The rear yard and open space will be accessible to all residents. The new residents 
will serve the surrounding neighborhood retail stores and create pedestrian activity. 

ii. The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of 
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading; 

The Project will not provide off-street parking, as allowed by Code Section 151.1. The high-density 
development and neighborhood-serving commercial uses that characterize the neighborhood will 
encourage residents to find alternatives to the use of private automobile, such as bicycles, public 
transportation, and taxi cabs. The Project will generate less demand for private automobile use 
because the property is situated within a transit-rich area and does not provide parking, which 
sometimes discourages occupants to own cars. The property is located within a two-block radius of 
eight MUNI bus lines, within three blocks of the Van Ness Avenue line and eight blocks of the 
Market Street lines. 

iii. The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, 
dust and odor; 

The Project proposes residential use without parking and therefore will not produce noxious or 
offensive emissions, noise, glare, dust or odors. There is no commercial space, which could 
generate the same. 

iv. Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, 
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs; 

The Project will provide one (1) street tree and comply with all streetscape requirements. Parking 
is not proposed and therefore, the ground floor will consist of residential use that will contribute to 
the neighborhood character. Two residential units will be located on the ground floor, including 
one facing the street that otherwise would be occupied by a parking garage. The Project will 
provide common open space within the rear yard as well as on the roof The open space and rear 
yard will be in compliance with the Planning Code's requirements. The rear yard will be 
landscaped. The Project also will provide appropriate lighting for safety on the street side of the 
fafade. The Project does not contain signage other than an identification sign for the address. 

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code 
and will not adversely affect the General Plan. 

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is 
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan. 

8. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives 
and Policies of the General Plan: 

SAN FRANCISCO 
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Motion No. 19582 
March 3, 2016 

HOUSING ELEMENT 

Objectives and Policies 

OBJECTIVE 1: 

Case No. 2012.1445fV 
824 Hyde Street 

IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET THE 

CITY'S HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING. 

The Project's vacant site must be made available for development if the City's housing needs are to be met. 
The Project will lead to the supply of affordable housing in that the Project will comply with the City's 
inclusionary housing policy. 

Policy 1.10: 

Support new housing projects, especially affordable housing where households can easily rely on 
public transportation, walking and bicycling for the majority of daily trips. 

The Project will create new housing within a transit-rich area and encourage public transportation use by 
not providing a parking garage. The Project contains small-sized units ranging in size from 445 square feet 
to 610 square feet . The unit mix consists of seven (7) studio units; one (1) junior one-bedroom unit; five (5) 
one-bedroom units; and one (1) two-bedroom unit. Even though the units are small, they have been 
efficiently designed with adequate storage and have large windows for light. These units are more affordable 
than larger units because of their small size and location within a transit-rich area, which does not require 
the residents to own a car. 

OBJECTIVE 11: 
SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN 

FRANCISCO'S NEIGHBORHOODS. 

Policy 11.1: 

Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty, 
flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character. 

The Project is designed to fit within the neighborhood characterized by high-density, residential buildings 
within the Lower Nob Hill National Register District. The Project contains fourteen (14) units that are 
efficiently designed with adequate storage and have large windows for light. The building will reflect the 
design of the surrounding buildings because it contains double bay windows, deep ground floor openings, 
and a projecting cornice. The project sponsor modified the fa9ade to respond to comments made by the 
Department's historic preservation technical specialist. These changes ensure the Project will be consistent 
with the fa9ade element patterns of other buildings in the Lower Nob Hill National Register District. 

Policy 11.6: 

Foster a sense of community through architectural design using features that propose community 
interaction. 

The Project is designed with units on the ground floor creating a close relationship between the residents 
and the community. The Project does not contain parking, which would interrupt the relationship between 
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the residents and the neighborhood by requiring the building to be broken up with a curb cut and entrance 
to the parking garage. 

OBJECTIVE 12: 
BALANCE HOUSING GROWTH WITH ADEQUATE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SERVES THE 
CITY'S GROWING POPULATION. 

Policy 12.1: 
Encourage new housing that relies on transit use and environmentally sustainable patterns of 
movement. 

The Project would create new housing within a transit-rich area without the parking that might discourage 
environmentally sustainable patterns of movement, and instead encourages public transit use. 

TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT 

Objectives and Policies 

OBJECTIVE 1: 
MEET THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS AND VISITORS FOR SAFE, CONVENIENT AND 

INEXPENSIVE TRAVEL WITHIN SAN FRANCISCO AND BETWEEN THE CITY AND OTHER 
PARTS OF THE REGION WHILE MAINTAINING THE HIGH QUALITY LIVING 
ENVIRONMENT OF THE BAY AREA. 

Policy 1.3: 
Give priority to public transit and other alternatives to the private automobile as the means of 
meeting San Francisco's transportation needs, particularly those of commuters. 

The Project creates new housing within a transit-rich area and within close proximity to the downtown 
where jobs are concentrated. By not including parking, the Project encourages use of public transit as an 
alternative to automobiles. 

URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT 

Objectives and Policies 

OBJECTIVE 3: 
MODERATION OF MAJOR NEW DEVELOPMENT TO COMPLEMENT THE CITY PATTERN, 
THE RESOURCES TO BE CONSERVED, AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD ENVIRONMENT. 

Policy3.2: 
A void extreme contrasts in color, shape and other characteristics which will cause new buildings 
to stand out in excess of their public importance. 

Policy 3.5: 
Relate the height of buildings to important attributes of the city pattern and to the height and 
character of existing development. 

SAN FRANCISCO 
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Relate the bulk of buildings to the prevailing scale of development to avoid an overwhelming or 
dominating appearance in new construction. 

The Project site is located within the Lower Nob Hill Apartment Hotel Historic District (District). The 
surrounding area has a defined architectural character with the vast majority of the buildings having been 
constructed between 1906 and 1925. The District consists of almost entirely of 3- to 8-story multi-unit 
residential buildings which fill their entire front lot lines and share a single stylistic orientation. The 
Project site is located in an 80-A Height and Bulk District. The proposed new building is designed in a 
contemporary architectural style, including generous, modern glazing treatments, an organized 
fenestration pattern, and high-quality exterior finishes. The building would be approximately 52'-8" feet in 
height with an elevator penthouse extending above the roof slab an additional 16 feet (totaling 
approximately 66 feet in height). These features are exempt per Planning Code Section 260(b). Therefore, 
the Project's proposed height is consistent with the requirements of the 80' Height District and with 
similar sized buildings in the area, and meets the "A" Bulk Limits. 

OBJECTIVE 4: 
IMPROVEMENT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD ENVIRONMENTAL TO INCREASE PERSONAL 
SAFE1Y, COMFORT, PRIDE AND OPPORTUNITY. 

Policy 4.13: 
Improve pedestrian areas by providing human scale and interest. 

The Project will include streetscape improvements along its Hyde Street frontages, including the 
installation of one (1) new street tree, and a new, publically-accessible bicycle rack along Hyde Street. The 
building's base has been detailed to provide an appropriate scale for pedestrians, and the Project would add 
an important aspect of activity by virtue of infilling a vacant lot. These improvements will provide much 
needed streetscape improvements thorough the well-designed ground-floor treatments that will help to 
improve pedestrian safety without the need for a curb cut for off-street parking. 

9. Planning Code Section 101.l(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review 
of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said 
policies in that: 

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future 
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced. 

The existing neighborhood-serving retail will be preserved and enhanced through the construction of 
new residential units. The residents will likely patronize the existing businesses in the community. 

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to 
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 

SAN FRAN CISCO 

The property is a vacant lot. The property contained an eight-unit residential building that was 
destroyed by afire in October 2010. The Project would construct a new building containing fourteen 
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(14) units that would fit within the surrounding neighborhood character by relating the height and 
bulk to be at or below that of the adjacent buildings and including design elements such as double bay 
windows, deep ground floor openings, and a projecting cornice. 

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced, 

The project sponsor will comply with all current affordable housing requirements. The Project will not 
remove existing housing because the property is vacant. Further, the Project will contain small-sized· 
units which are by design more affordable than larger units. 

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or 
neighborhood parking. 

The Project will not cause an undue burden on the surrounding street parking and will maintain a 
close connection to public transit ways. The Project will not provide parking because the Project is 
well-served by public transportation and is located within close proximity to downtown where jobs are 
concentrated. Residents will have many alternative forms of transportation, including public transit, 
bicycling and walking. 

E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors 
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for 
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced. 

The Project does not eliminate any industrial or service sectors. The new residents will use nearby 
businesses and thereby promote business and economic development in the area. 

F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 
life in an earthquake. 

The new building will comply with present day seismic and life-safety codes for achievement of the 
greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in the event of an ~arthquake. 

G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved. 

The property is located within the Lower Nob Hill Apartment Hotel Historic District (District). The 
new building is designed to fit within the District's context, including elements such as double bay 
windows, deep ground floor openings and a projecting cornice 

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from 
development. 

SAN FRANCISCO 

The Project will have no negative impact on existing parks and open space. No existing park is 
observed within 300' radius of the property. The Project's height of only 52'-8" feet (up to 66 feet tall 
with the staircase and elevator penthouses), will not have an impact on the surrounding parks and 
open space's access to sunlight and vistas. The height of the proposed structure is compatible with the 
established neighborhood development. 
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10. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code 

provided under Section 101.l(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character 
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development. 

11. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote 

the health, safety and welfare of the City. 

SAN FRANCISCO 
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That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other 

interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use 
Application No. 2012.1445!:;V subject to the following conditions attached hereto as "EXHIBIT A" in 

general conformance with plans on file, dated February 22, 2016, and stamped "EXHIBIT B", which is 
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth. 

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional 
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No. 

19582. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30-

day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-

5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. 

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 

66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government 
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and 
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development 

referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of 
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject 
development. 

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the 
Planning Commission's adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning 

Administrator's Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the 
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code 
Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun 

for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period. 

~~~Janning Commi"ion ADOITED the fmegoing Motion on M"'ch 3, 2016. 

Jonas P. Ionin 
Commission Secretary 

AYES: Antonini, Fong, Hillis, Johnson, Moore, Richards 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT: Wu 

ADOPTED: March 3, 2016 
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824 Hyde Street 

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow a new, five-story, approximately 55-foot tall, 12,460 
gross square foot residential building 14 dwelling units located at 824 Hyde Street, Lot 017 in Assessor's 
Block 0280, to exceed 50 feet in a RC Zoning District, pursuant to Planning Code Section(s) 253 and 303 
within the RC-4 District and a 80-A Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated 
February 22, 2016, and stamped "EXHIBIT B" included in the docket for Case No. 2012.1445CV and 
subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on March 3, 2016 under 
Motion No. 19582. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not 
with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator. 

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning 
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder 
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is 
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Commission on March 3, 2016 under Motion No. 19582. 

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS 

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. 19582 shall be 
reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit 
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional 
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications. 

SEVERABILITY 

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section 
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not 
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys 
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. "Project Sponsor" shall include any subsequent 

responsible party. 

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS 

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator. 
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a 
new Conditional Use authorization. 

SAN FRANCISCO 
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting 

PERFORMANCE 

1. Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from 

the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building 

Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three­

year period. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf­

planning.org 

2. Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period 

has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for 

an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the 

project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission 

shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the 

Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of the public hearing, the 

Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued validity of the Authorization. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-­

planning.org 

3. Diligent pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence 

within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently 

to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the 

approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was approved. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf­

planning.org 

4. Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the 

Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal 

or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge 

has caused delay. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf­

planning.org 

5. Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement 

shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time 

of such approval. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf­

planning.org 

6. Additional Project Authorization. The Project Sponsor must seek a Variance from the Planning 

Code under Section 145.1. Section 145.1 of the Code requires active street frontages for development 

lots, including residential uses. Residential uses are considered active uses only if more than 50 

percent of the linear residential street frontage at the ground level features walk-up dwelling units 
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that provide direct, individual pedestrian access to a public sidewalk. The subject lot is only 20' wide, 
and the project proposes residential uses on the ground floor that do not provide direct, individual 
pedestrian access to a public sidewalk; therefore, a variance is required. The conditions set forth 
below are additional conditions required in connection with the Project. If these conditions overlap 
with any other requirement imposed on the Project, the more restrictive or protective condition or 
requirement, as determined by the Zoning Administrator, shall apply. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf­

planning.org 

DESIGN - COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE 

7. Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the 
building design. Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be subject to 
Department staff review and approval. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed and approved 
by the Planning Department prior to issuance. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf­

planning.org 

8. Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage, 
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly 
labeled and illustrated on the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of 
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other standards 
specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level of the 
buildings. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf­

planning.org 

9. Rooftop Mechanical Equipment. Pursuant to Planning Code 141, the Project Sponsor shall submit a 
roof plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application. 
Rooftop mechanical equipment, if any is proposed as part of the Project, is required to be screened so 
as not to be visible from any point at or below the roof level of the subject building. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf­

planning.org 

10. Streetscape Plan. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1, the Project Sponsor shall continue to 
work with Planning Department staff, in consultation with other City agencies, to refine the design 
and programming of the Streetscape Plan so that the plan generally meets the standards of the Better 
Streets Plan and all applicable City standards. The Project Sponsor shall complete final design of all 
required street improvements, including procurement of relevant City permits, prior to issuance of 
first architectural addenda, and shall complete construction of all required street improvements prior 
to issuance of first temporary certificate of occupancy. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf­

planning.org 
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11. Street Trees. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1 (formerly 143), the Project Sponsor shall 
submit a site plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit 
application indicating that street trees, at a ratio of one street tree of an approved species for every 20 
feet of street frontage along public or private streets bounding the Project, with any remaining 
fraction of 10 feet or more of frontage requiring an extra tree, shall be provided. The street trees shall 
be evenly spaced along the street frontage except where proposed driveways or other street 
obstructions do not permit. The exact location, size and species of tree shall be as approved by the 
Department of Public Works (DPW). In any case in which DPW cannot grant approval for 
installation of a tree in the public right-of-way, on the basis of inadequate sidewalk width, 
interference with utilities or other reasons regarding the public welfare, and where installation of 
such tree on the lot itself is also impractical, the requirements of this Section 428 may be modified or 
waived by the Zoning Administrator to the extent necessary. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf­
planning.org 

12. Landscaping. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 132, the Project Sponsor shall submit a site plan to 
the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application indicating 
that 50% of the front setback areas shall be surfaced in permeable materials and further, that 20% of 
the front setback areas shall be landscaped with approved plant species. The size and specie of plant 
materials and the nature of the permeable surface shall be as approved by the Department of Public 
Works. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf­
planning.org 

13. Landscaping, Permeability. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 156, the Project Sponsor shall submit 
a site plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application 
indicating that 20% of the parking lot shall be surfaced with permeable materials and further 
indicating that parking lot landscaping, at a ratio of one tree, of a size comparable to that required for 
a street tree and of an approved species, for every 5 parking stalls, shall be provided. Permeable 
surfaces shall be graded with less than a 5% slope. The size and specie of plant materials and the 
nature of the permeable surface shall be as approved by the Department of Public Works. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf­
planning.org 

PARKING AND TRAFFIC 

14. Bicycle Parking. The Project shall provide no fewer than 14 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and 2 
Class II bicycle parking spaces as required by Planning Code Sections 155.1 and 155.5. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf­
planning.org 

15. Managing Traffic During Construction. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s) shall 
coordinate with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the Planning 
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Department, and other construction contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to manage traffic 
congestion and pedestrian circulation effects during construction of the Project. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf­
planning.org 

PROVISIONS 

16. First Source Hiring. The Project shall adhere to the requirements of the First Source Hiring 
Construction and End-Use Employment Program approved by the First Source Hiring Administrator, 
pursuant to Section 83.4(m) of the Administrative Code. The Project Sponsor shall comply with the 
requirements of this Program regarding construction work and on-going employment required for 
the Project. 
For information about compliance, contact the First Source Hiring Manager at 415-581-2335, 
www.onestopSF.org 

17. Child Care Fee - Residential. The project is subject to the Residential Child Care Fee, as applicable, 
pursuant to Planning Code Section 414A. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf­
planning.org 

Affordable Units 
18. Requirement. Pursuant to Planning Code 415.5, the Project Sponsor must pay an Affordable 

Housing Fee at a rate equivalent to the applicable percentage of the number of units in an off-site 
project needed to satisfy the lnclusionary Affordable Housing Program Requirement for the principal 
project. The applicable percentage for this project is twenty percent (20%). 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf­
planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500, www.sf 
moh.org. 

19. Other Conditions. The Project is subject to the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable Housing 
Program under Section 415 et seq. of the Planning Code and the terms of the City and County of San 
Francisco Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Monitoring and Procedures Manual 
("Procedures Manual"). The Procedures Manual, as amended from time to time, is incorporated 
herein by reference, as published and adopted by the Planning Commission, and as required by 
Planning Code Section 415. Terms used in these conditions of approval and not otherwise defined 
shall have the meanings set forth in the Procedures Manual. A copy of the Procedures Manual can be 
obtained at the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development ("MOHCD") at 1 South 
Van Ness Avenue or on the Planning Department or Mayor's Office of Housing and Community 
Development's websites, including on the internet at: 
http://sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=4451. 
As provided in the lnclusionary Affordable Housing Program, the applicable Procedures Manual is 
the manual in effect at the time the subject units are made available for sale or rent. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf­
planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500, www.sf 
moh.org. 
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a. The Project Sponsor must pay the Fee in full sum to the Development Fee Collection Unit at the 
DBI for use by MOHCD prior to the issuance of the first construction document. 

b. Prior to the issuance of the first construction permit by the DBI for the Project, the Project Sponsor 
shall record a Notice of Special Restriction on the property that records a copy of this approval. 
The Project Sponsor shall promptly provide a copy of the recorded Notice of Special Restriction 
to the Department and to MOHCD or its successor. 

c. If project applicant fails to comply with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program 
requirement, the Director of DBI shall deny any and all site or building permits or certificates of 
occupancy for the development project until the Planning Department notifies the Director of 
compliance. A Project Sponsor's failure to comply with the requirements of Planning Code 
Sections 415 et seq. shall constitute cause for the City to record a lien against the development 
project and to pursue any and all other remedies at law. 

MONITORING · AFTER ENTITLEMENT 

20. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this 
Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the 
enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or 
Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city 
departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf­
planning.org 

21. Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in 
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not resolved 
by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the specific 
conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning 
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public 
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-­
planning.org 

OPERATION 

22. Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers shall 
be kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when being 
serviced by the disposal company. Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to garbage and 
recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works. 
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works at 
415-554-.5810, http://sfdpw.org 
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23. Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building and all 
sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance with the 
Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards. 
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works, 
415-695-2017, http://sfdpw.org 

24. Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and implement 
the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to deal with the 
issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project Sponsor shall provide 
the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business address, and telephone number 
of the community liaison. Should the contact information change, the Zoning Administrator shall be 
made aware of such change. The community liaison shall report to the Zoning Administrator what 
issues, if any, are of concern to the community and what issues have not been resolved by the Project 

Sponsor. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf 
planning.org 
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Variance Decision 

March 31, 2016 
2012.1445V 
824 Hyde Street 
RC-4 (Residential-Commercial, High Density) District 
80-A Height and Bulk District 

0280/017 
Ilene Dick 
Farella Braun+ Martel, LLP 
235 Montgomery Street 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Nicholas Foster - (415) 575-9167 
nicholas.foster@sfgov.org 

DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE - ACTIVE USE VARIANCE SOUGHT: 

The proposal ("Project") is to construct a five-story-over-basement residential building containing 
fourteen dwelling units on a vacant lot. The Project site was previously occupied by a four-story-over­
basement, eight-unit residential building that was destroyed by fire in 2010. 

PER SECTION 145.1 OF THE PLANNING CODE, residential uses on the ground floor are considered 
active uses only if more than 50% of the linear residential street frontage at the ground level features 
walk-up dwelling units which provide direct, individual pedestrian access to a public sidewalk, and are 
consistent with the Ground Floor Residential Design Guidelines. The Project provides a residential unit 
on the ground floor, which does not qualify as an active use because it lacks of individual pedestrian 
access; therefore, a variance is required. 

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND: 

1. The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") as a Class 32 
categorical exemption. 

2. The Zoning Administrator held public hearings on Variance Application No. 2012.1445Y on 
January 14, 2016 and March 3, 2016. 

3. The Planning Commission held public hearings on a related Conditional Use Authorization 
Application (Case No. 2012.1445C) on January 14, 2016 and March 3, 2016. On March 3, 2016, 
the Planning Commission approved the Conditional Use Authorization with a condition that 
the project include "chamfered" bay windows (Motion No. 19582). 

4. The Project was initially noticed with a variance from the permitted obstruction requirement 
(Planning Code Section 136) for bay windows that did not comply with the Planning Code. As 
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Variance Decision 
March 31, 2016 

CASE NO. 2012.1445Y 
824 Hyde Street 

approved by the Planning Commission with "chamfered" bay windows, the project provides 
Code-complying bay windows and a variance is no longer required. 

DECISION: 

GRANTED, in general conformity with the plans on file with this application, shown as EXHIBIT A, to 
construct a five-story-over-basement residential building containing fourteen dwelling units, subject to 
the following conditions: 

1. Any future physical expansion, even in the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning 
Administrator to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood 
character and scale. If the Zoning Administrator determines that there would be a significant or 
extraordinary impact, the Zoning Administrator shall require either notice to adjacent and/or 
affected property owners or a new Variance application be sought and justified. 

2. The proposed Project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of 
conflict, the more restrictive controls apply. 

3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted. 

4. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of 
San Francisco the conditions attached to this Variance decision as a Notice of Special 
Restrictions in a form approved by the Zoning Administrator. 

5. This Variance Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on 
the Index Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit 
Application for the Project. This Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference the 
Variance Case Number. 

FINDINGS: 

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator 
must determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings: 

FINDINGl. 
That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the 
intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of 
district. 

Requirement Met. 

A. The subject property is vacant due to a fire that destroyed the previously existing apartment 
building in 2010. The Project will have the same footprint as the former building, however, the 
new building will contain one more floor than the former building due to an increase in height 
limits since the fire. The current vacant condition of the narrow lot configuration maximizes 
density resulting in fourteen dwelling units. 

SAN FRANCISCO 
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Variance Decision 
March 31, 2016 

CASE NO. 2012.1445V 
824 Hyde Street 

B. The relative narrowness of the subject lot, combined with a lateral slope, is an exceptional and 
extraordinary circumstance applying to the property. The property is 25 feet wide and 112' -6" 
feet deep. However, of the 23 lots on the block, approximately 74% have a width greater than 
the Property. Only three properties have a lot area equal to or smaller than the subject Property: 
830 Hyde Street, 974 Sutter Street, and 827 Leavenworth Street. 

C. In terms of street frontages, given the narrowness of the subject lot and lateral slope, it is 
impractical to provide an active residential use on the ground floor as required by Code. 
Additionally, walk-up dwelling units that provide direct, individual pedestrian access to a 
public sidewalk are not commonplace in the neighborhood. Instead, access to the dwelling units 
is provided from the interior core of buildings, consistent with the circulation system found in 
adjacent residential properties. 

FINDING2. 
That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified 
provisions of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or 
attributed to the applicant or the owner of the property. 

Requirement Met. 

A. The Project's ground floor consists of two dwelling units: one street-facing studio and one !­

bedroom unit facing the rear yard. While these units are accessible from Hyde Street, strict 
application of the active street frontage requirement would greatly compromise the overall size 
of the studio which measures only 490 square feet in size. Moreover, the slope of the site, 
coupled with the narrowness of the lot, makes it impractical to provide direct access to the 
studio unit from the street, since it would require widening the entryway to provide a stoop or 
stairway to that unit. 

B. Given the building's location in the Lower Nob Hill Apartment Hotel Historic District, 
requiring a stoop or other element that would satisfy Code would not be compatible with the 
surrounding historic district as such features are not common within the District. 

FINDING3. 

That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the 
subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district. 

Requirement Met. 

A. A Variance from the active street frontage requirement is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of a property right possessed by other properties on the subject block. In fact, the 
majority of residential buildings on the subject block do not contain active street uses as defined 
by the Code. Of the few buildings that do contain active uses at the ground floor, those spaces 
are being used for commercial uses, not residential uses. The building located immediately east 
of the subject property at 816 Hyde Street and the property located at 897 Hyde Street both 
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Variance Decision 
March 31, 2016 

CASE NO. 2012.1445.Y: 
824 Hyde Street 

contain small commercial spaces that appear to pre-date current Code requirements with 
regard to required minimum ground floor heights for commercial spaces. Because the street is 
dominated with single-entry access points to residential buildings underscores that the Project's 
design is consistent with the existing urban streetscape in regards to street frontage and active 
uses. 

B. The previous residential building on the subject site that was damaged by fire in 2010 did not 
provide direct, individual pedestrian access to a public sidewalk, meaning that the building is 
considered existing, non-conforming by current Planning Code. Therefore, the granting of the 
Variance would do no more than allow the previous footprint of the former building to be 
restored. 

FINDING4. 

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially 

injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity. 

Requirement Met. 

A. Granting the Variance would improve the livability of the subject property and would not be 
materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the neighboring 
properties. The site is currently vacant, which, has created a gap in the streetwall, disrupting 
the rhythm of the block-face. The proposed Project replaces a residential building that existed in 
the same location, until it was destroyed by a fire in 2010. The proposed Project has a nearly 
identical footprint as the original building. While the building is not an in-kind replacement of 
the existing building, the replacement building will benefit from modern building technologies 
and, as such, boasts a contemporary design that is intended to complement and not compete 
with the historic character of the neighborhood. Replacing the site with an exact building as the 
one destroyed does not reflect the necessary changes in terms of program and functionality of 
contemporary buildings, nor would it make it consistent with the current requirements of 
current Planning Code. 

B. The Planning Department is aware of concerns from an adjacent neighbor regarding light air 
impacts on their property due to existing property line windows that will be blocked by the 
proposed building. These concerns are not within the scope of the variance, which is for lack of 
an active ground floor residential use. 

FINDINGS. 

The granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and 
will not adversely affect the General Plan. 

Requirement Met. 

This development is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning Code to 

promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes eight priority­
planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency with said policies. The 
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Variance Decision 
March 31, 2016 

CASE NO. 2012.1445Y 
824 Hyde Street 

Project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood character, and maintaining 
housing stock. 

1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed Project. 
The Project will add fourteen residential units, thereby increasing the demand for services 
and good provided by existing retail uses. 

2. The proposed Project will be in keeping with the existing neighborhood character. The 

proposed Project has been carefully designed to fit within the surrounding neighborhood 

character by relating the height and bulk to be at or below that of the adjacent buildings. 

3. The proposed Project will have no adverse effect on the City's supply of affordable housing. 

The Project is required to comply with Planning Code Section 415 Affordable Housing and 
the Project Sponsor has elected to satisfy the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable 
Housing Program through payment of the Fee, in an amount to be established by the 

Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development at a rate equivalent to an off-site 
requirement of 20%. 

4. The proposed Project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit. The 
Project creates new residential units within a transit-rich area and encourages public 

transportation use by not providing on-site parking. 

5. The proposed Project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors. 

6. The proposed Project will have no negative effect on the City's preparedness to protect 
against injury and loss of life in an earthquake. The Project will be built according to 

building code standards including seismic requirements if needed. 

7. The Project will have no effect on the City's landmarks or historic buildings. The property is 
located within the Lower Nob Hill Apartment Hotel Historic District, and the Project 

Sponsor has taken careful consideration to design the new residential building to fit within 
the District's context. 

8. The Project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces. 

The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed or the 
date of the Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals. 

Once any portion of the granted variance is utilized, all specifications and conditions of the variance 
authorization became immediately operative. 

The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and cancelled 

if (1) a Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the effective date of this decision; or 
(2) a Tentative Map has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this decision for 
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Variance Decision 
March 31, 2016 

CASE NO. 2012.1445.Y: 

824 Hyde Street 

Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Building Permit or Tentative Map is involved but another required 
City action has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this decision. However, 

this authorization may be extended by the Zoning Administrator when the issuance of a necessary 
Building Permit or approval of a Tentative Map or other City action is delayed by a City agency or by 

appeal of the issuance of such a permit or map or other City action. 

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government 

Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) 
and must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the 
development referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 

66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the 

City of the subject development. 

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the Project, the 

Planning Commission's adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the 
Zoning Administrator's Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the 

development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government 

Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has 
begun for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval 

period. 

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board of Appeals within 
ten (10) days after the date of the issuance of this Variance Decision. For further information, please 
contact the Board of Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor (Room 304) or call 575-6880. 

Very truly yours, 

Scott F. Sanchez 

Zoning Administrator 

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS FROM 

APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS 

CHANGED. 
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TAX CERTIFICATE 
 
 

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, do hereby 

certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code  Section 66492 et. seq., that according 

to the records of my office regarding the subdivision identified below: 

 
 There are no liens for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected as 

taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet   payable. 

 The City and County property taxes and special assessments which are a lien, but not yet due, 

including estimated taxes, have been  paid. 

Block:  0280 
Lot: 017 
Address: 824 HYDE ST  

 
 
 

David Augustine, Tax Collector 
 
 

Dated November 20, 2020  this certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from November 20, 2020 

or December 31, 2020. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax 

Collector at tax.certificate@sfgov.org to obtain another certificate. 

 
 

 



OWNER'S STATEMENT: 

"WE HEREBY STATE THAT WE ARE ALL THE OWNERS OF AND HOLDERS OF SECURITY INTEREST OR 
HAVE SOME RIGHT, TITLE, OR INTEREST IN AND TO THE REAL PROPERTY INCLUDED WITHIN THE 
SUBDIVISION SHOWN UPON THIS MAP; THAT WE ARE THE ONLY PERSONS WHOSE CONSENT IS 
NECESSARY TO PASS A CLEAR TITLE TO SAID REAL PROPERTY; THAT WE HEREBY CONSENT TO THE 
MAKING AND RECORDING OF SAID MAP AS SHOWN WITHIN THE DISTINCTIVE BORDERLINE; THAT 
SAID MAP CONSTITUTES AND CONSISTS OF A SURVEY MAP SHOWING MONUMENTATION ON THE 
GROUND WITHIN THEi MEANING OF PARAGRAPHS 4120 AND 4285 OF THE CIVIL CODE OF THE STATE 
OF CALIFORNIA; AND THAT WE HEREBY CONSENT TO THE MAKING AND RECORDING OF SAID MAP 
PURSUANT TO DIVISION 4, PART 5, CHAPTER 3, ARTICLE 4 OF THE CIVIL CODE OF THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA". 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, HAVE CAUSED THIS STATEMENT TO BE EXECUTED. 

OWNERS; 

GEL TIC DEVELOPMENT LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 

~ L f.) of\ . .... clV ........... ~ . . ~ . .,,.J r:15.C.b.LL 
BY: PAUL D. O'DRISCOLL, MANAGER 

BENEFICIARY: 

BOSTON PRIVATE BANK & TRUST COMPANY 

8f''AQ'o\...'yv,_~~ HH 

p~';!;e,~(\ .. M~G..r±L..y 

OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT: 

.. 6U\..~ll!CHV~ .. ~ .... '?.ce~;.d..~~+ 
TITLE: 

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE 
IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS 
ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

COUNTY OF f'fJ:fl.ffi:fJNCf.'s_(#!. ... ) 

ON............ JQ./Q.1:.f2~2t> ... . 

BEFORE ME, .S'f,1.J(/!,!Pr;{(}(pfll/'4., .. NO.f!r.f?..Y. .. Pt.91-J.'.t, . ......... .............. .. ... ,NOTARY PUBLIC 
(INSERT NAME) 

PERSONALLY APPEARED: .... .P.f.\f,A.(., .. Q: .. .01Q.g)$.<:.9.!,.~ .... ...................... .... .................................... ....... . 
WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE 
NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT 
HE/SHE!rHEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPAC/TY(IES), AND THAT BY 
HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S) OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF 
OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT. 

I CERTIFY UNDER PENAL TY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT 
THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL. 

.... Jlr"". b /J,~ . . 
SIGNATURE: 
(NOTE SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS COMPLETED) 

........ ~'H~~/!.;..l~r>!~ .. .... . ......... . .. .. .... .... 2.:l?..l'J 2.-?.. . . ........ ························· 
PRINTED NAME: COMMISSION# OF NOTARY: 

.... ..... OC:.-Y.'k1 2f>.~~···································· 
COMMISSION EXPIRES: 

......... 5A:Mfl.itM.~.).('.O • •• •••••• H • H • 

PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS: 

JOB# 2101-18 

RECORDER'S STATEMENT: 

FILED THIS ................................. DAY OF ................................ ................... , 20 ....... ,AT ............... M. 

IN BOOK ..... ..... ... ...... OF FINAL MAPS, ATPAGE(S) .......... ..... .... .......... , ATTHEREQUESTOF 
FREDERICK T. SEHER. 

SIGNED ...... ................ ....... ......................... ...... .................... .. ... ... . 
COUNTY RECORDER 

BENEFICIARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT: 

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE 
IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS 
A TT ACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

COUNTY OF SAN.ffli.~.~.~~ ....... ....... . ) 
ON . .f()[f:>1:/::l,Q.b 

BEFORE ME, .. S..lf.fl:!ND/iP., .. J!P.1'!!./!.P.,. ... /Y~1'ffl.'/. .. {J,,.,BJ:.t.'l:: .. .. ... ...................... ,NOTARY PUBLIC 
(INSERT NAME) 

PERSONALLY APPEARED: .S.MJ.f!H. .. fl.l:.f .. e,µ,f.!':l.'f.. ............................................................................... . 
WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE 
NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSGRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT 
HEISHE!rHEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(/ES), AND THAT BY 
HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S) OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF 
OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT. 

I CERTIFY UNDER PENAL TY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT 
THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL. 

.. 2~!4~~ . . 
SIGNATURE: 
(NOTE: SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS COMPLETED) 

S4~1!':1Qf~ ~Mp\_g . . .. . . ... ........ .... ~~S:.:t~,s.13. ........................................ . 
PRINTED NAME: COMMISSION# OF NOTARY: 

6.~1· ?~ k'-1::~. . . . . .... S'fl:N.f&1:MA)~ ............................. . 
COMMISSION EXPIRES: PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS: 

SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT: 

THIS MAP WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION AND IS BASED UPON A FIELD SURVEY IN 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCE 
AT THE REQUEST OF PAUL D. O'DRISCOLL ON JANUARY 11, 2018. /HEREBY STATE THAT ALL THE 
MONUMENTS ARE OF THE CHARACTER AND OCCUPY THE POSITIONS IND/CA TED OR THAT THEY WILL 
BE SET IN THOSE POSITIONS BEFORE APRIL 1, 2021, AND THATTHE MONUMENTS ARE, OR WILL BE, 
SUFFICIENT TO ENABLE THE SURVEY TO BE RETRACED, AND THAT THIS FINAL MAP SUBSTANTIALLY 
CONFORMS TO THE CONDITIONALLY APPROVED TENTATIVE MAP. 

10-z.'2.-20 DATE ......... ........................................ . 

CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT: 

I HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS MAP; THAT THE SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN IS 
SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME AS IT APPEARED ON THE TENTATIVE MAP, AND ANY APPROVED 
AL TERA TIONS THEREOF; THAT ALL PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND 
ANY LOCAL ORDINANCES APPLICABLE AT THE TIME OF THE APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE MAP 
HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH; AND THAT I AM SATISFIED THIS MAPIS TECHNICALLY CORRECT . 

. STORRS, CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR 

COUNTYOFSA{"j"~co 

BY ... . ~ .... ....................... . 
BR ER. STORRS L.S. 6914 

FINAL MAP NO. 10110 
A 15 UNIT MIXED-USE 

CONDOMINIUM PROJECT 
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY AS DESCRIBED IN 
THAT CERTAIN DEED FILED FOR RECORD ON JANUARY 29, 2018, DOCUMENT 
NUMBER 2018-K573181-00 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF 
THE RECORDER OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. 

ALSO BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 279 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA 
OCTOBER, 2020 

Frederick T. Seher & Associates, Inc, 
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS 
841 LOMBARD STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133 

PHONE (415) 921-7690 FAX (415) 921-7655 

SHEET ONE OF THREE SHEETS 

APN 0280-017 824 HYDE STREET 



TAX STATEMENT: 

/, ANGELA CALVILLO, CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS O,F THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY STA TE THAT THE SUBDIViDER HAS FILED A 
STATEMENT PROM THE TREASURER AND TAX COLLECTOR OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO, SHOWING THAT ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF HIS.OR HER OFFICE THERE ARE NO 
LIENS AGAINST THIS SUBDIVISION OR ANY PART THEREOF FOR UNPAID STATE, CDUNTY, MUNICIPAL 
OR LOCAL TAXES, OR SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS COLLECTED AS TAXES. 

DATED ..... .... .... ........... ............ ........ .. DAY OF .......... ............ .................... . ., 20 ...... . 

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

CLERK'S STATEMENT: 

/, ANGELA CALVILLO, CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, HEREBYSTATE THAT SAID BOARD OF SUPER.VISORS BY 

ITS MOTION NO . ............................... ., ADOPTED ........................................... ., 20 ..... ., APPROVED THIS MAP 
ENTITLED, "FINAL MAP NO. 10110~ 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SUBSCRIBED MY HAND AND CAUSED THE SEAL OF THE 
OFFICE TO BE AFFIXED. 

BY: ...... ...... ... ................................................................... DATE: ............................... ................................ . 
CLERK OP THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

APPROVALS: 

ALARIC DEGRAFIN 
ACTING DIRECTOR OF UBUC WORKS 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
ST A TE OF CALIFORNIA 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

DENNIS J. HERRERA, CITY ATTORNEY 

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' APPROVAL: 

ON ..................................................... ...... .. ., 20 ...... ., THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND 
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA APPROVED AND PASSED MOTION NO. 

........................................................... .,A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE BOARD 

OF SUPERVISORS IN FILE NO ......... .. ............ .......... ...................... .. .... . 

JOB# 2101·18 

GENERAL NOTES: 

A) THIS MAP IS THE SURVEY MAP PORTION OF A CONDOMINIUM PLAN AS DESCRIBED IN CALIFORNIA 
CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 4120 AND 4285. THIS CONDOM/NIUMPRGJJEGT IS LIMITED TOA MAXIMUM 
NUMBER OF FOURTEEN (14) DWELLING UNITS AND ONE(1) COMMERCIAL UNIT. 

B) ALL INGRESS(ES), EGRESS(ES), PATH(S) OF TRAVEL, FIRE/EMERGENCY EXIT(S) AND EXITING 
COMPONENTS, EXIT PATHWAY(S) AND PASSAGEWAY(S), STA/RWAY(S), CORRIOOR(S), ELEVATOR(S), 
AND COMMON USE ACCESSIBLE FEA TURE(S) AND FACILITIES SUCH AS RESTROOMS THAT THE 
BUILDING CODE REQUIRES FOR COMMON USE SHALL BE HELD IN COMMON UNDIVIDED INTEREST. 

C) UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE IN THE GOVERNING DOCUMENTS OF A CONDOMINIUM 
HOMEOWNERS' ASSOC/A TION, INCLUDING ITS CONDITIONS, COVENANTS, AND RESTRICTIONS, THE 
HOMEOWNERS' ASSOC/A TION SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE, IN PERPETUITY, FOR THE MAINTENANCE, 
REPAIR, AND REPLACEMENT OF: 
(i) ALL GENERAL USE COMMON AREA IMPROVEMENTS: AND 
(ii) ALL FRONTING SIDEWALKS, ALL PERMITTED OR UNPERMITTED PRIVATE ENCROACHMENTS AND 
PR/VA TEL Y MAINTAINED STREET TREES FRONTING THE PROPERTY, AND ANY OTHER DBL/GA TION 
IMPOSED ON PROPERTY OWNERS FRONTING A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY PURSUANT TO THE PUBLIC 
WORKS CODE OR OTHER APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL CODES. 

D) IN THE EVENT THE AREAS IDENTIFIED IN (C)(ii) ARE NOT PROPERLY MAINTAINED, REPAIRED, AND 
REPLACED AG;CORDING TO THE CITY REQUIREMENTS, EACH HOMEOWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE 
TO THE EXTENT OF HIS/HER PROPORTIONATE OBLIGATION TO THE HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION 
FOR THE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND REPLACEMENT QF THOSE AREAS. FAILURE TO UNDERTAKE 
SUCH MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND REPLACEMENT MAY RESULT IN CITY ENFORCEMENT AND 
ABATEMENT ACTIONS AGAINST THE HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION AND/OR THE INDIVIDUAL 
HOMEOWNERS, WHICH MAY INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO IMPOSITION OF A LIEN AGAINST THE 
HOMEOWNER'$ PROPERTY. 

E) APPROVAL OF THIS MAP SHALL NOT BE DEEMED APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN, LOCATION,. SIZE, 
DENSITY OR USE OF ANY STRUCTURE($) OR ANCILLARY AREAS OF THE PROPERTY 'ASSOCIATED 
WITH STRUCTURES, NEW OR EXISTING, WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN REVIEWED OR APPROVED BY 
APPROPRIATE CITY AGENCIES NOR SHALL SUCH APPROVAL CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF THE 
SUBDIVIDER'S OBUGA TION TO ABATE ANY OUTSTANDING MUNICIPAL CODE VIOLATIONS. ANY 
STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTED SUBSEQUENT TO APPROVAL OF THIS FINAL MAP SHALL COMPLY WITH 
ALL RELEVANT MUNICIPAL CODES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE PLANNING, HOUSING AND 
BUILDING CODES, IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF ANY APPLICATION FOR REQUIRED PERMITS. 

F) BAY WINDOWS, FIRE ESCAPES AND OTHER ENCROACHMENTS (IF ANY SHOWN HEREON, THAT 
EXIST, OR THAT MAY BE CONSTRUCTED) ONTO OR OVER HYDE STREET ARE PERMITTED THROUGH 
AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS SET FORTH IN THE BUILDING CODE AND PLANNING CODE 
OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. THIS MAP DOES NOT CONVEY ANY OWNERSHIP 
INTEREST IN SUCH ENCROACHMENT AREAS TO THE CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNER(S). 

G) SIGNIFICANT ENCROACHMENTS, TO THE EXTENT THEY WERE VISIBLE AND OBSERVED, ARE 
NOTED HEREON. HOWEVER, IT IS ACKNOWLEDGED THAT OTHER ENCROACHMENTS FROM/ONTO 
ADJOINING PROPERTIES MAY EXIST OR BE CONSTRUCTED. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY 
SOLELY OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS INVOLVED TO RESOLVE ANY ISSUES THAT MAY ARISE FROM 
ANY ENCROACHMENTS WHE1HER DEPICTED HEREON OR NOT THIS MAP DOES NOT PURPORT TO 
CONVEY ANY OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN AN ENCROACHMENT AREA TO ANY PROPERTY OWNER. 

NOTES: 

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS AS DESCRIBED IN THE 
FOLLOWING RECORDED DOCUMENTS: 

"PARAPET AGREEMENT" 
RECORDED ON DECEMBER 6, 1988 
DfJCUMENT NUMBER E283624 

"NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRIC'f'IONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE" 
RECORDED ON APRIL 6, 2016 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 2018-K226816-00 

"NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE" 
RECORDED ON MAY 5, 2016 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 2016-K241035-00 

"DECLARATION OF USE" 
RECORDED ON MAY 8, 2018 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 2018-K61'1779-00 

"DECLARATION OF USE" 
RECGRDED ON MAY 8, 2018 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 201B-K611789'00 

"NOTICE OF f;PECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE" 
RECORDED ON JUNE 18, 2018 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 2018-K627079-00 

"DECLARATION OF USE" 
RECORDED ON DECEMBER 13, 2018 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 2018-K705005-0D 

"DECLARATION OF USE" 
RECORDED ON MAY 8, 2019 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 2019-K.764384-00 

FINAL MAP NO. 10110 
A 15 UNIT MIXED-USE 

CONDOMINIUM PROJECT 
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT CERTAIN Rl=,AL PROPERTY AS DESCRIBED IN . . 

THAT CERTAIN DEED FILED FOR RECORD ON JANUARY 29, 2018, DOCl./MENT 
NUMBER 2018-K573181-00 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF 
THE RECORDER OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. 

ALSO BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 279 
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From: Mapping, Subdivision (DPW)
To: BOS Legislation, (BOS)
Cc: Spitz, Jeremy (DPW); TOM, CHRISTOPHER (CAT); MARQUEZ, JENINE (CAT); PETERSON, ERIN (CAT); Suskind,

Suzanne (DPW); Ryan, James (DPW)
Subject: PID:10110 BOS Final Map Submittal
Date: Thursday, December 3, 2020 4:18:57 PM
Attachments: Order203841.docx.pdf

Summary.pdf
10110_Motion_20200721.doc
10110_SIGNED_MOTION_20201202.pdf
10110_DCP_COND_APPROVAL_20191205.pdf
Signed Final Motion 19582 - 824 Hyde Street - 2012.1445CV.pdf (ID 762780).pdf
Signed Variance Decision Letter - 824 Hyde Street - 2012.1445V.pdf (ID 762803).pdf
10110_UPDATED_TAX_CERT_20201123.pdf
10110_SIGNED_MYLAR_20201203.pdf

To: Board of Supervisors,
 
The following map is being forwarded to you for your information, as this map will be in front of you
for approval at the December 15, 2020 meeting.      
 
Please view link below which hold the documents for
review:                                                                                                                                       
 
RE: Final Map signature for 824 Hyde Street, PID: 10110
 

Regarding: BOS Approval for Final Map
APN: 0280/017
Project Type: 15 Mixed Units New Condominium
 

See attached documents:
 

PDF of signed DPW Order and DocuSign Summary
Word document of Motion and signed Motion
PDF of DCP conditional approval and conditions
PDF of current Tax Certificate
PDF of signed Mylar map

 
If you have any questions regarding this submittal please feel free to contact James Ryan at
628.271.2132 or by email at James.Ryan@sfdpw.org.
 
Kind regards,
 
 
Jessica Mendoza  |  Subdivision and Mapping
Bureau of Street Use & Mapping |  San Francisco Public Works
49 South Van Ness Avenue,  9th Floor | San Francisco, CA 94103 
Jessica.Mendoza@sfdpw.org
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  San Francisco Public Works 
 General – Director’s Office 


City Hall, Room 348 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, S.F., CA 94102 


        (415) 554-6920    www.SFPublicWorks.org 


 


Public Works Order No: 203841 


                              CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 


                                   SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS 


 


APPROVING FINAL MAP NO. 10110, 824 HYDE STREET, A 14 UNIT RESIDENTIAL AND 1 UNIT 
COMMERCIAL MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 017 IN 
ASSESSORS BLOCK NO. 0280 (OR ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER 0280-017). [SEE MAP] 


A 15 UNIT MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT 


The City Planning Department in its letter dated DECEMBER 4, 2019 stated that the subdivision is 
consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.   


The Director of Public Works, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has 
determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto.  Pursuant to 
the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends 
that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map. 
 


Transmitted herewith are the following: 


1.  One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map – one (1) copy in electronic format. 


2.  One (1) mylar signature sheet and one (1) paper set of the “Final Map No. 10110”, comprising 3 sheets. 


3.  One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that there are 
no liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes. 


4.  One (1) copy of the letter dated DECEMBER 4, 2019, from the City Planning Department stating the 
subdivision is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Planning Code 
Section 101.1. 


 


It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation.  


RECOMMENDED:      APPROVED: 
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[Final Map No. 10110 — 824 Hyde Street] 

Motion approving Final Map No. 10110, a 14 residential unit and 1 commercial unit, mixed-use condominium project, located at 824 HYDE STREET, being a subdivision of Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 0280, Lot No. 017, and adopting findings pursuant to the General Plan, and the priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.


MOVED, That the certain map entitled “FINAL MAP No. 10110”, a 14 residential unit and 1 commercial unit, mixed-use condominium project, located at 824 HYDE STREET, being a subdivision of Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 0280, Lot No. 017, comprising 3 sheets, approved NOVEMBER 19, 2020, by Department of Public Works Order No. 203841 is hereby approved and said map is adopted as an Official Final Map No. 10110; and, be it 


FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the Planning Department, by its letter dated DECEMBER 4, 2019, that the proposed subdivision is consistent with the General Plan and the priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and, be it



FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk’s Statement as set forth herein; and, be it 



FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and amendments thereto.


DESCRIPTION APPROVED:



RECOMMENDED:










____________________




_______________________


James M. Ryan, PLS




Alaric Degrafinried

Acting City and County Surveyor



Acting Director of Public Works
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[Final Map No. 10110 824 Hyde Street]


Motion approving Final Map No. 10110, a 14 residential unit and 1 commercial unit,


mixed-use condominium project, located at 824 HYDE STREET, being a subdivision of


Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0280, Lot No. 017, and adopting findings pursuant to the


General Plan, and the priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.


MOVED, That the certain map entitled "FINAL MAP No. 10110", a 14 residential unit


and 1 commercial unit, mixed-use condominium project, located at 824 HYDE STREET, being


a subdivision of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0280, Lot No. 017, comprising 3 sheets,


approved NOVEMBER 19, 2020, by Department of Public Works Order No. 203841 is hereby


approved and said map is adopted as an Official Final Map No. 10110; and, be it


FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own


and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the


Planning Department, by its letter dated DECEMBER 4, 2019, that the proposed subdivision


is consistent with the General Plan and the priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1;


and, be it


FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes


the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on


the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk's


Statement as set forth herein; and, be it


FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by


the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and


amendments thereto.
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Attention: Mr. Corey Teague. 


Please review* and respond to this referral within 30 days in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act.


(*In the course of review by City agencies, any discovered items of concern should be brought to the attention of Public Works for consideration.)


Sincerely,


_____________________________________
for, Bruce R. Storrs, P.L.S.
City and County Surveyor


The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies
of Planning Code Section 101.1 based on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) environmental review as
categorically exempt Class_____, CEQA Determination Date______________, based on the attached checklist.


The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code subject to the attached conditions.


The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code due to the following reason(s):


PLANNING DEPARTMENT


Date____________________Signed______________________________________


Planner's Name _______________________________ 
for, Corey Teague, Zoning Administrator
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Subject to: (Select only if applicable)


D Affordable Housing (Sec. 415) Q First Source Hiring (Admin. Code)
1650 Mission St.


❑ Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413) ❑Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414) Suite 400


❑ Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) ❑Other San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479


Reception:
415.558.6378


Planning Commission Motion No. 19582 Fes:
HEARING DATE: MARCH 3, 2016 415.558.6409


Planning
I nformation:


Case No.: 2012.1445CV 415.558.6377
Project Address: 824 Hyde Street
Zoning: RC-4 (Residential-Commercial, High Density) District


80-A Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 0280/017
Project Sponsor: Ilene Dick


Farella Braun +Martel, LLP
235 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94104


Staff Contact: Nicholas Foster — (415) 575-9167
nicholas.foster@sfgov.org


ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 253 and 303 OF THE PLANNING CODE TO
PERMIT A BUILDING WITH THE CHAMFERED BAY ALTERNATIVE DESIGN WITH 14
DWELLING UNITS EXCEEDING 50 FEET WITHIN THE RC-4 (RESIDENTIAL-COMMERCIAL,
HIGH DENSITY) USE DISTRICT AND A 80-A HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND ADOPTING
FINDINGS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.


PREAMBLE


On November 17, 2012, Brett Gladstone from Hanson Bridgett, LLP, the agent on behalf of Owen D.
Conley and Thomas J. Conley ("Previous Project Sponsor"), submitted an application with the Planning
Department (hereinafter "Department") for a Preliminary Project Assessment ("PPA") with Case No.
2012.14450. The PPA letter was issued on January 28, 2013.


On May 8, 2013, the Previous Project Sponsor filed an application with the Department for Conditional
Use Authorization pursuant to Section 303 to construct a 5-story over basement, residential building with
14 dwelling units, located in an RC-4 Zoning District. The Previous Project Sponsor also filed a Variance
application, pursuant to Planning Code Section 145.1 to allow relief from the Code regarding required
active street frontages for residential developments.


~~~]F9a~'~: 415.575.9010 ~ Para Informaci6n en Espanol Llamar al: 415.575.9010 ~ Para sa Impormasyon sa Tagalog Tumawag sa: 415.575.9121
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Motion No. 19582 Case No. 2012.1445CV
March 3, 2016 824 Hyde Street


On August 1, 2013, the Previous Project Sponsor submitted an Environmental Evaluation Application.


The application packet was accepted on August 8, 2013 and assigned Case Number 2012.1445E.


On December 24, 2013, the Department issued a Notification of Project Receiving Environmental Review


to owners and occupants of properties within a 300 foot radius of the project site, and other interested


parties. T'he notification period was open through January 7, 2014; however, public comments were


accepted throughout the environmental review process.


On April 30, 2015, the Project was issued a Categorical Exemption, Class 32 (California Environmental


Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15322). Approval of the Conditional Use Authorization by the


Planning Commission is the Approval Action for the project. The Approval Action date establishes the


start of the 30-day appeal period for fihis CEQA exemption determination pursuant to Section 31.04(h) of


the San Francisco Administrative Code.


On September 2, 2015, Ilene Dick from Farella Braun +Martel, LLP, the agent on behalf of 824 Hyde


Street Investments, LLC (hereinafter "Project Sponsor") filed an updated application with the


Department for Conditional Use Authorization under Planning Code Sections) 253 and 303 to permit a


building exceeding 50 feet within a RC-4 (Residential-Commercial, High Density) Use District and 80-A


Height and Bulk District. The Project Sponsor also filed an updated Variance application, pursuant to


Planning Code Sections 136 and 145.1 to allow for permitted obstructions (bay windows) and relief from


the Code regarding required active street frontages for residential developments.


On January 14, 2016, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter "Commission') conducted a


duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No.


20121445CV.


On January 14, 2016, after closing public comment and holding a hearing on the item, the Commission


voted 6-0 to continue the item to the March 3, 2016 Commission hearing date. The Commission instructed


the Project Sponsor to refine the overall design of the primary building facade to allow the new building


to better integrate within the existing, historic context of the subject site. In addition, the Commission


asked the Project Sponsor to work with Planning Staff to determine the status of the property line


windows and light wells on the abutting property to the north of the subject property (830 Hyde Street).


Since the continuance, the Project Sponsor made modifications to the Project in response to the


Commission's requests.


On March 3, 2016, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled


meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2012.1445CV.


The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has


further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department


staff, and other interested parties.


MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No.


2012.1445CV, subject to the conditions contained in "EXHIBIT A" of this motion, based on the following


findings:


SAN FRANCISCO
PLANN{NG DEPARTMENT







Motion No. 19582
March 3, 2016


FINDINGS


Case No. 2012.1445CV
824 Hyde Street


Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and


arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:


1. T'he above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.


2. Site Description and Present Use. The approximately 2,815-square-foot project site (Assessors


Block 0280, Lot Old is located on the block bounded by Hyde Street to the west, Leavenworth


Street to the east, Bush Street to the north, and Sutter Street to the south in the Downtown/Civic


Center neighborhood and within the Lower Nob Hill Apartment-Hotel Historic District. The


subject lot has 25 feet of street frontage along Hyde Street and a depth of 112'-6". The project site


was previously occupied by a four (4) story, eight (8) unit residential building that was


designated a historic resource by the City and the CRHR, and in 1991 was listed in the National


Register of Historic Places as a contributing resource to the Lower Nob Hill Apartment Hotel


National Register Historic District (the "Lower Nob Hill Apartment Historic District" or


"District"). The building, named "Chatom Apartments', was constructed in 1915. The building


was destroyed by a fire in 2010 and the remnants of the damaged structure were removed in


accordance with demolition Permit No. 201011084503 issued on November 8, 2010. The resulting


vacant lot is considered anon-contributory property within the District.


3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The Project site is within the Downtown/Civic


Center neighborhood, near the southern boundary of the Nob Hill neighborhood. The Project


site is also located within the Lower Nob Hill Apartment Hotel Historic District. The District is


comprised of 570 acres containing 295 contributing buildings and one contributing structure. T'he


District consists of almost entirely of 3- to 8-story multi-unit residential buildings which fill their


entire front lot lines and share a single stylistic orientation. The vast majority of the buildings


were constructed between 1906 and 1925. Land uses in the surrounding area include a diverse


mixture of residential, hotel, and ground-floor retail uses including shopping, grocery stores, bars


and restaurants. St. Francis Medical Center is located one block to the north of the site at the


corner of Hyde and Bush Streets.


4. Project Description. T'he proposed project ~vould involve the construction of an approximately


52'-8" foot-tall (up to 66 feet tall with the staircase and elevator penthouses), five-story-over-


basement, 12,390 gross square foot (gs fl residential building on a partially down-sloping vacant


lot. T'he proposed building would provide: seven (7) studio units; one (1) junior one-bedroom


unit; five (5) one-bedroom units; and one (1) two-bedroom unit for a total of fourteen (14)


dwelling units. Excavation, to a maximum depth of approximately rune (9) feet below grade, is


proposed in order to accommodate the basement level. No off-street parking would be provided


as part of this project.


5. Public Comment. To date, the Department has received 2 inquiries about the Project, and 2


letters of opposition to the Project.


6. Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the


relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:


SAN PRANCiSCO 3
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A. Rear Yard. Planning Code Section 134 states that the minimum rear yard depth shall be


equal to 25 percent of the total depth of the lot on which the building is situated, but in no


case less than 15 feet. Rear yards shall be provided at the lowest story containing a dwelling


unit, and at each succeeding level or story of the building.


The project provides the required 25 percent rear yard (28'-1/8"), beginning at the ground floor, as


measured from the Hyde Street frontage.


B. Useable Open Space. Planning Code Section 135 states 36 square feet of Usable Open Space


is .required per unit if such space is private, and each square foot of private open space may


be substituted with 1.33 square foot of common open space. Planning Code Section


135(~(2)(B) requires that the open space must face a street, face or be within a rear yard, or


face some over space which meets the minimum dimension and area requirements of


Planning Code Section 1350(1), or six feet in every horizontal direction and at least 36 feet in


area on a deck.


The Project provides 1,115 sf of common useable open space, which, is more than the required amount


of common useable open space (719 sfl. The project provides 405 sf of common useable open space in


the rear yard (at grade), and 710 sf of common useable open space on the roof deck atop the 5rh floor.


C. Exposure. Planning Code Section 140 requires that at least one room of each dwelling unit


must face onto a public street, a rear yard, or other open area that meets minimum


requirements for area and horizontal dimensions.


All of the proposed dwelling units appear to face onto Hyde Street or the Code-complying rear yard.


The project is consistent with the dwelling unit exposure requirements of the Code.


D. Parking. Planning Code Section 151.1 does not require off-street parking for projects located


within RC Districts.


Off-street parking would not be provided for the proposed project.


E. Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.2 requires bicycle parking for residential


development projects in the following amounts: one class I space for every dwelling unit, and


one Class II space per 20 dwelling units.


The Project will provide fourteen (14) Class I bicycle parking spaces within the new building, and two


(2) Class II bicycle parking spaces along. fhe Hyde Street frontage, consistent with the City's Transit


First Policies.


F. Street Frontages in Residential-Commercial Districts. Planning Code Section 145.1 exists to


preserve, enhance, and promote attractive, clearly defined street frontages that are


pedestrian-oriented, fine-grained, and which are appropriate and compatible with the


buildings and uses in certain commercial districts.
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The Project includes a request for Variances pursuant to Planning Code Sections 145.1(b)(2). Section


145.1(b)(2) of the Planning Code requires active street frontages for development lots, including


residential uses. Residential uses are considered active uses only if more than 50 percent of the linear


residential street frontage at the ground level features walk-up dwelling units that provide direct,


individual pedestrian access to a public sidewalk. The subject lot is only 25' wide, and the project


proposes residential uses on the ground floor that do not provide direct, individual pedestrian access to


a public sidewalk; therefore, a variance is required.


G. Dwelling Unit Density. Planning Code Section 209.3 allows a residential density of one


dwelling unit per 200 square feet of lot area within the RC-4 district. With approximately


2,815 squaze of lot area, 14 dwelling units could be developed on the lot. Furthermore, Code


Section 209.3(8) allows a dwelling unit in the RC-4 District containing no more than 500


square feet of net floor area and consisting of not more than one habitable room in addition


to a kitchen and a bathroom to be counted as equal to 3/a of a dwelling unit.


The project would contain a total of fourteen (14) dwelling units. Eight (8) of the dwelling units


contain no more than 500 square feet of net floor area, which, would be counted as 3/ of a dwelling


unit. Therefore, eight (8) of the units would calculate to six (6) dwelling units per Code Section


209.3(8). With a total of fourteen (14) dwelling units (as defined by the Code), the project would be


consistent with the dwelling unit density provisions of the Code.


H. Height. Planning Code Section 253 requires that wherever a height limit of more than 40 feet


in a RH District, or more than 50 feet in a RM or RC District, is prescribed by the height and


bulk district in which the property is located, any building or structure exceeding 40 feet in


height in a RH District, or 50 feet in height in a RM ar RC District, shall be permitted only


upon approval by the Planning Commission according to the procedures for conditional use


approval in Section 303 of the Code.


The Project would exceed a height of 50 feet in the RC Zoning District, therefore requires Conditional


Use Authorization. Even though the underlying Bulk and Height District (80-A) would allow for a


taller structure, the Code requires approval by tke Planning Commission according to the procedures


for conditional use approval in Section 303 of this Code. In addition, the Project proposes several


rooftop features (elevator, stairs, mechanical penthouses, and windscreens) that are all exempt from


Section 260 since the total proposed height of the exempt features is 16'-0", as allowed by the Code.


I. Shadows. Planning Code Section 295 requires a shadow analysis for projects over 40 feet in


height to ensure that new buildings do not cast new shadows on properties that are under


the jurisdiction of the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department.


A shadow analysis was completed that examined the project as it is currently proposed. The analysis


revealed that no net shadow would be added to any Recreation and Park Department properties and


thus the project complies with Planning Code Section 295.


Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Planning Code Section 415 sets forth the


requirements and procedures for the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Under


Planning Code Section 415.3, the current percentage requirements apply to projects that
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consist of ten or more units, where the first application (EE or BPA) was applied for on or


after July 18, 2006. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.5, the Project must pay the


Affordable Housing Fee ("Fee"). This Fee is made payable to the Department of Building


Inspection ("DBI") for use by the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development


for the purpose of increasing affordable housing citywide.


The Project Sponsor has submitted a 'Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable


Housing Program: Planning Code Section 415,' to satisfy the requirements of the Inclusionary


Affordable Housing Program through payment of the Fee, in an amount to be established by the


Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development at a rate equivalent to an off-site


requirement of 20%. The project sponsor has not selected an alternative to payment of the Fee. The


EE application was submitted on August 1, 2013.


7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when


reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with


said criteria in that:


A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the


proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible


with, the neighborhood or the community.


The Project will construct fourteen (14) new dwelling units on a vacant lot. The Project's development


of in fill housing and compliance with the affordable housing requirements under the Planning Code is


consistent with the City's policies and goals toward the creation of market rate and affordable housing.


The Project will be consistent with the surrounding neighborhood, which is primarily comprised of


multi-story, high-density, residential buildings. Both of the immediately adjoining buildings are six


stories tall; however, this building is proposed to be five stories tall. An eight-story residential building


is located across the street on the corner of Hyde and Sutter Streets. Saint Francis Memorial Hospital


is located three buildings to the north of the property. The units are designed for effcciency with


adequate storage and have large windows for tight. The new residents will support the nearby


neighborhood serving retail uses and create pedestrian-oriented activity.


B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general


welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project


that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working


the area, in that:


i. Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and


arrangement of structures;


The Project is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood, which is primarily multi-story,


high-density residential buildings. The Project will fill-in a vacant lot creating a unified street


wall. The Project's five-story height is consistent with the surrounding buildings, which range in


height from four to eight stories. The Project has been designed to fit in with the character of the


surrounding buildings by incorporating double bay windows, deep ground floor openings, and a


projecting cornice. The Project meets the open space and rear year requirements of the current
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Planning Code. The rear yard and open space will be accessible to all residents. The new residents


will serve the surrounding neighborhood retail stores and create pedestrian activity.


ii. T'he accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of


such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;


The Project will not provide off-street parking, as allowed by Code Section 151.1. The high-density


development and neighborhood-serving commercial uses that characterize the neighborhood will


encourage residents to find alternatives to the use of private automobile, such as bicycles, public


transportation, and taxi cabs. The Project will generate less demand for private automobile use


because the property is situated within a transif-rich area and does not provide parking, which


sometimes discourages occupants to own cars. The property is located within atwo-block radius of


eight MUNI bus lines, within three blocks of the Van Ness Avenue line and eight blocks of the


Market Street lines.


iii. T'he safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,


dust and odor;


The Project proposes residential use without parking and therefore will not produce noxious or


offensive emissions, noise, glare, dust or odors. There is no commercial space, which could


generate the same.


iv. Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,


parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;


The Project will provide one (1) street tree and comply with all streetscape requirements. Parking


is not proposed and therefore, the ground floor will consist of residential use that will contribute to


the neighborhood character. Two residential units will be located on the ground floor, including


one facing the street that otherwise would be occupied by a parking garage. The Project will


provide common open space within the rear yard as well as on the roof. The open space and rear


yard will be in compliance with the Planning Code's requirements. The rear yard will be


landscaped. The Project also will provide appropriate lighting for safety on the street side of the


facade. The Project does not contain signage other than an identification sign for the address.


C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code


and will not adversely affect the General Plan.


The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is


consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan.


8. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives


and Policies of the General Plan:


SAN FRANCISCO
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HOUSING ELEMENT


Objectives and Policies


OBJECTIVE 1:


IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE STTES TO MEET THE


CITY'S HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING.


The Project's vacant site must be made available for development if the City's housing needs are to be met.


The Project will lead to the supply of affordable housing in that the Project will comply with the City's


inclusionary housing policy.


Policy 1.10:


Support new housing projects, especially affordable housing where households can easily rely on


public transportation, walking and bicycling for the majority of daily trips.


The Project will create new housing within atransit-rich area and encourage public transportation use by


not providing a parking garage. The Project contains small-sized units ranging in size from 445 square feet


to 610 square feet. The unit mix consists of seven (7) studio units; one (1) junior one-bedroom unit; five (5)


one-bedroom units; and one (1) two-bedroom unit. Even though the units are small, they have been


efficiently designed with adequate storage and have large windows for light.. These units are more affordable


than larger units because of their small size and location within atransit-rich area, which does not require


the residents to own a car.


OBJECTIVE 11:


SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN


FRANCISCO'S NEIGHBORHOODS.


Policy 11.1:


Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty,


flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character.


The Project is designed to fit within the neighborhood characterized by high-density, residential buildings


within the Lower Nob Hill National Register District. The Project contains fourteen (14) units that are


efficiently designed with adequate storage and have large windows for light. The building will reflect the


design of the surrounding buildings because it contains double bay windows, deep ground floor openings,


and a projecting cornice. The project sponsor modified the facade to respond to comments made by the


Department's historic preservation technical specialist. These changes ensure the Project will be consistent


with the facade element patterns of other buildings in the Lower Nob Hill National Register District.


Policy 11.6:


Foster a sense of community through architectural design using features that propose community


interaction.


The Project is designed with units on the ground floor creating a close relationship between the residents


and the community. The Project does not contain parking, which would interrupt the relationship between
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the residents and the neighborhood by requiring the building to be broken up with a curb cut and entrance


to the parking garage.


OBJECTIVE 12:


BALANCE HOUSING GROWTH WITH ADEQUATE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SERVES THE


CITY'S GROWING POPULATION.


Policy 12.1:


Encourage new housing that relies on transit use and environmentally sustainable patterns of


movement.


The Project would create new housing within atransit-rich area without the parking that might discourage


environmentally sustainable patterns of movement, and instead encourages public transit use.


TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT


Objectives and Policies


OBJECTIVE 1:


MEET THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS AND VISITORS FOR SAFE, CONVENIENT AND


INEXPENSIVE TRAVEL WITHIN SAN FRANCISCO AND BETWEEN THE CITY AND OTHER


PARTS OF THE REGION WHII.,E MAINTAINING THE HIGH QUALITY LIVING


ENVIRONMENT OF THE BAY AREA.


Policy 1.3:


Give priority to public transit and other alternatives to the private automobile as the means of


meeting San Francisco's transportation needs, particularly those of commuters.


The Project creates new housing within atransit-rich area and within close proximity to the downtown


where jobs are concentrated. By not including parking, the Project encourages use of public transit as an


alternative to automobiles.


URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT


Objectives and Policies


OBJECTIVE 3:


MODERATION OF MAJOR NEW DEVELOPMENT TO COMPLEMENT THE CITY PATTERN,


THE RESOURCES TO BE CONSERVED, AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD ENVIRONMENT.


Policy 3.2:


Avoid extreme contrasts in color, shape and other characteristics which will cause new buildings


to stand out in excess of their public importance.


Policy 3.5:


Relate the height of buildings to important attributes of the city pattern and to the height and


character of existing development.
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Policy 3.6:


Relate the bulk of buildings to the prevailing scale of development to avoid an overwhelming or


dominating appearance in new construction.


The Project site is located within the Lower Nob Hill Apartment Hotel Historic District (District). The


surrounding area has a defined architectural character with the vast majority of the buildings having been


constructed between 1906 and 1925. The District consists of almost entirely of 3- to 8-story multi-unit


residential buildings which fill their entire front lot lines and share a single stylistic orientation. The


Project site is located in an 80-A Height and Bulk District. The proposed new building is designed in a


contemporary architectural style, including generous, modern glazing treatments, an organized


fenestration pattern, and high-quality exterior finishes. The building would be approximately 52'-8" feet in


height with an elevator penthouse extending above the roof slab an additional 16 feet (totaling


approximately 66 feet in height). These features are exempt per Planning Code Section 260(b). Therefore,


the Project's proposed height is consistent with the requirements of the 80' Height District and with


similar sized buildings in the area, and meets the "A" Bulk Limits.


OBJECTIVE 4:


IMPROVEMENT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD ENVIRONMENTAL TO INCREASE PERSONAL


SAFETY, COMFORT, PRIDE AND OPPORTUNITY.


Policy 4.13:


Improve pedestrian areas by providing human scale and interest.


The Project will include streetscape improvements along its Hyde Street frontages, including the


installation of one (1) new street tree, and a new, publically-accessible bicycle rack along Hyde Street. 7'he


building's base has been detailed to provide an appropriate scale for pedestrians, and the Project would add


an important aspect of activity by virtue of infilling a vacant lot. These improvements will provide much


needed streetscape improvements thorough the well-designed ground floor treatments that will help to


improve pedestrian safety without the need for a curb cut for off-street parking.


9. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review


of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said


policies in that:


A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future


opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.


The existing neighborhood-serving retail will be preserved and enhanced through the construction of


new residential units. The residents will likely patronize the existing businesses in the community.


B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to


preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.


The property is a vacant lot. The property contained an eight-unit residential building that was
destroyed by a fire in October 2010. The Project would construct a new building containing fourteen
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(14) units that would fit within the surrounding neighborhood character by relating the height and
bulk to be at or below that of the adjacent buildings and including design elements such as double bay
windows, deep ground floor openings, and a projecting cornice.


C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,


The project sponsor will comply with all current affordable housing requirements. The Project will not
remove existing housing because the property is vacant. Further, the Project will contain small-sized
units which are by design more affordable than larger units.


D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or


neighborhood parking.


The Project will not cause an undue burden on the surrounding street parking and will maintain a


close connection to public transit ways. The Project will not provide parking because the Project is


well-served by public transportation and is located within close proximity to downtown where jobs are


concentrated. Residents will have many alternative forms of transportation, including public transit,


bicycling and walking.


E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors


from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for


resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.


The Project does not eliminate any industrial or service sectors. The new residents will use nearby


businesses and thereby promote business and economic development in the area.


F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of


life in an earthquake.


The new building will comply with present day seismic and life-safety codes for achievement of the


greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in the event of an earthquake.


G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.


The property is located within the Lower Nob Hill Apartment Hotel Historic District (District). The


new building is designed to fit within the District's context, including elements such as double bay


windows, deep ground floor openings and a projecting cornice


H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from


development.


The Project will have no negative impact on existing parks and open space. No existing park is


observed within 300' radius of the property. The Project's height of only 52'-8" feet (up to 66 feet tall


with the staircase and elevator penthouses), will not have an impact on the surrounding parks and


open space's access to sunlight and vistas. The height of the proposed structure is compatible with the


established neighborhood development.
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10. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code


provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character


and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.


11. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote


the health, safety and welfare of the City.
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That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other


interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other


written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use


Application No. 2012.1445CV subject to the following conditions attached hereto as "EXHIBIT A" in


genera] conformance with plans on file, dated February 22, 2016, and stamped "EXHIBIT B", which is


incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.


APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional


Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No.


19582. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30-


day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the


Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-


5184, City Hall, Room 244,1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.


Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section


66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government


Code Section 66020. T`he protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and


must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development


referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of


imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject


development.


If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the


Planning Commission's adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning


Administrator's Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the


development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code


Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun


for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.


I here certify hat the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on March 3, 2016.


_~


Ỳ ~


jonas P. Ionin


Commission Secretary


AYES: Antonini, Fong, Hillis, Johnson, Moore, Richards


NAYS: None


ABSENT: Wu


ADOPTED: March 3, 2016
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This authorization is for a conditional use to allow a new, five-story, approximately 55-foot tall, 12,460


gross square foot residential building 14 dwelling units located at 824 Hyde Street, Lot 017 in Assessor's


Block 0280, to exceed 50 feet in a RC Zoning District, pursuant to Planning Code Sections) 253 and 303


within the RC-4 District and a 80-A Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated


February 22, 2016, and stamped "EXHIBIT B" included in the docket for Case No. 2012.1445CV and


subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on March 3, 2016 under


Motion No. 19582. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not


with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.


RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL


Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning


Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder


of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is


subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning


Commission on March 3, 2016 under Motion No. 19582.


PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS


The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. 19582 shall be


reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit


application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional


Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.


SEVERABILITY


The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section


or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not


affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys


no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. "Project Sponsor" shall include any subsequent


responsible party.


CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS


Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.


Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a


new Conditional Use authorization.
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting


PERFORMANCE


1. Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from


the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building


Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three-


year period.


For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, wzvzv.s -


planning.org


2. Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period


has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for


an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the


project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission


shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the


Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of the public hearing, the


Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued validity of the Authorization.


For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.s -


planning.org


3. Diligent pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence


within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently


to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the


approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was approved.


For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department of 415-575-6863, www.s -


planning.org


4. Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the


Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal


or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge


has caused delay.


For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.s -


planning.org


5. Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement


shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time


of such approval.


For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.s -


planning.org


6. Additional Project Authorization. The Project Sponsor must seek a Variance from the Planning


Code under Section 145.1. Section 145.1 of the Code requires active street frontages for development


lots, including residential uses. Residential uses are considered active uses only if more than 50


percent of the linear residential street frontage at the ground level features walk-up dwelling units
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that provide direct, individual pedestrian access to a public sidewalk. The subject lot is only 20' wide,


and the project proposes residential uses on the ground floor that do not provide direct, individual


pedestrian access to a public sidewalk; therefore, a variance. is required. The conditions set forth


below are additional conditions required in connection with the Project. If these conditions overlap


with any other requirement imposed on the Project, the more restrictive or protective condition or


requirement, as determined by the Zoning Administrator, shall apply.


For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.s -


planning.org


DESIGN - COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE


7. Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the


building design. Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be subject to


Department staff review and approval. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed and approved


by the Planning Department prior to issuance.


For information. about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.s -


planning.org


8. Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,


composting, .and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly


labeled and illustrated on the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of


recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other standards


specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level of the


buildings.


For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.s -


planning.orQ


9. Rooftop Mechanical Equipment. Pursuant to Planning Code 141, the Project Sponsor shall submit a


roof plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application.


Rooftop mechanical equipment, if any is proposed as part of the Project, is required to be screened so


as not to be visible from any point at or below the roof level of the subject building.


For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.s -


planning.org


10. Streetscape Plan. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1, the Project Sponsor shall continue to


work with Planning Department staff, in consultation with other City agencies, to refine the design


and programming of the Streetscape Plan so that the plan generally meets the standards of the Better


Streets Plan and all applicable City standards. The Project Sponsor shall complete final design of all


required street improvements, including procurement of relevant City permits, prior to issuance of


first architectural addenda, and shall complete construction of all required street improvements prior


to issuance of first temporary certificate of occupancy.


For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Departrrcent at 415-558-6378, www.s -


~Ianning.orQ
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11. Street Trees. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1 (formerly 143), the Project Sponsor shall


submit a site plan to the Planning Deparnnent prior to Planning approval of the builcling permit


application indicating that street trees, at a ratio of one street tree of an approved species for every 20


feet of street frontage along public or private streets bounding the Project, with any remaining


fraction of 10 feet or more of frontage requiring an extra tree, shall be provided. The street trees shall


be evenly spaced along the street frontage except where proposed driveways or other street


obstructions do not permit. The exact location, size and species of tree shall be as approved by the


Department of Public Works (DPW). In any case in which DPW cannot grant approval for


installation of a tree in the public right-of-way, on the basis of inadequate sidewalk width,


interference with utilities or other reasons regarding the public welfare, and where installation of


such tree on the lot itself is also impractical, the requirements of this Section 428 may be modified or


waived by the Zoning Administrator to the extent necessary.


For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.s -


planning.org


12. Landscaping. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 132, the Project Sponsor shall submit a site plan to


the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building pern►it application indicating
that 50% of the front setback areas shall be surfaced in permeable materials and further, that 20% of
the front setback areas shall be landscaped with approved plant species. The size and specie of plant
materials and the nature of the permeable surface shall be as approved by the Department of Public
Works.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.s -
planning.org


13. Landscaping, Permeability. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 156, the Project Sponsor shall submit
a site plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application
indicating that 20% of the parking lot shall be surfaced with permeable materials and further
indicating that parking lot landscaping, at a ratio of one tree, of a size comparable to that required for
a street tree and of an approved species, for every 5 parking stalls, shall be provided. Permeable
surfaces shall be graded with less than a 5% slope. The size and specie of plant materials and the
nature of the permeable surface shall be as approved by the Department of Public Works.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.s -
plartnin$.org


PARKING AND TRAFFIC
14. Bicycle Parking. 'The Project shall provide no fewer than 14 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and 2


Class II bicycle parking spaces as required by Planning Code Sections 155.1 and 155.5.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.s -
planning.org


15. Managing Traffic During Construction. T'he Project Sponsor and construction contractors) shall
coordinate with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco Municipal
Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the Planning
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Department, and other construction contractors) for any concurrent nearby Projects to manage traffic


congestion and pedestrian circulation effects during construction of the Project.


For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, wwzv.s -


planning.org


PROVISIONS


16. First Source Hiring. The Project shall adhere to the requirements of the First Source Hiring


Construction and End-Use Employment Program approved by the First Source Hiring Administrator,


pursuant to Section 83.4(m) of the Administrative Code. The Project Sponsor shall comply with the


requirements of this Program regarding construction work and on-going employment required for


the Project.


For information about compliance, contact the First Source Hiring Manager at 415-581-2335,


www.onestopSF~orQ


17. Child Care Fee -Residential. The project is subject to the Residential Child Care Fee, as applicable,


pursuant to Planning Code Section 414A.


For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.s -


pinnnin~.org


Affordable Units


18. Requirement. Pursuant to Planning Code 415.5, the Project Sponsor must pay an Affordable


Housing Fee at a rate equivalent to the applicable percentage of the number of units in an off-site


project needed to satisfy the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Requirement for the principal


project. The applicable percentage for this project is twenty percent (20%).


For information abouf compliance, confact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, wzvw.s -


planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500, www.s -


moh~orQ


19. Other Conditions. The Project is subject to the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable Housing


Program under Section 415 et seq. of the Planning Code and the terms of the City and County of San


Francisco Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Monitoring and Procedures Manual


("Procedures Manual"). The Procedures Manual, as amended from time to time, is incorporated


herein by reference, as published and adopted by the Planning Commission, and as required by


Planning Code Section 415. Terms used in these conditions of approval and not otherwise defined


shall have the meanings set forth in the Procedures Manual. A copy of the Procedures Manual can be


obtained at the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development ("MOHCD") at 1 South


Van Ness Avenue or on the Planning Department or Mayor's Office of Housing and Community


Development's websites, including on the intemet at:


http://sf-~lanning.or~/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=4451.


As provided in the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program, the applicable Procedures Manual is


the manual in effect at the time the subject units are made available for sale or rent.


For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, wzuw.s -


planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500, www.s -


moh~or4
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a. The Project Sponsor must pay the Fee in full sum to the Development Fee Collection Unit at the


DBI for use by MOHCD prior to the issuance of the first construction document.


b. Prior to the issuance of the first construction permit by the DBI for the Project, the Project Sponsor


shall record a Notice of Special Restriction on the property that records a copy of this approval.


T̀ he Project Sponsor shall promptly provide a copy of the recorded Notice of Special Restriction


to the Department and to MOHCD or its successor.


c. If project applicant fails to comply with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program


requirement, the Director of DBI shall deny any and all site or building pern~►its or certificates of
occupancy for the development project until the Planning Department notifies the Director of
compliance. A Project Sponsor's failure to comply with the requirements of Planning Code
Sections 415 et seq. shall constitute cause for the City to record a lien against the development
project and to pursue any and all other remedies at law.


MONITORING -AFTER ENTITLEMENT


20. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this
Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the
enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or
Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city
departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.s -
planning.org


21. Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not resolved
by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the specific
conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.s -
plannin$.org


OPERATION


22. Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers shall
be kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when being
serviced by the disposal company. Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to garbage and
recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works.
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works at
415-554-.5810, http:lls,~pw.org
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23. Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building and all


sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance with the


Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.


For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works,


415-695-2017, http:lls~w.org


24. Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and implement


the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to deal with the


issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project Sponsor shall provide


the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business address, and telephone number


of the community liaison. Should the contact information change, the Zoning Administrator shall be


made aware of such change. The community liaison shall report to the Zoning Administrator what


issues, if any, are of concern to the community and what issues have not been resolved by the Project


Sponsor.


For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, zvww.s -


planning.org
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Variance Decision


Date: March 31, 2016


Case No.: 2012.1445V


Project Address: 824 Hyde Street


Zoning: RC-4 (Residential-Commercial, High Density) District


80-A Height and Bulk District


Block/Lot: 0280/017


Project Sponsor: Ilene Dick


Farella Braun +Martel, LLP


235 Montgomery Street


San Francisco, CA 94104


Staff Cofitact: Nicholas Foster — (415) 575-9167


nicholas.foster@sf  ~ov.org


DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE —ACTIVE USE VARIANCE SOUGHT:


T̀ he proposal ("Project") is to construct afive-story-over-basement residential building containing


fourteen dwelling units on a vacant_ lot. The Project site was previously occupied by afour-story-over-


basement, eight-unit residential building that was destroyed by fire in 2010.


PER SECTION 145.1 OF THE PLANNING CODE, residential uses on the ground floor are considered


active uses only if more than 50% of the linear residential street frontage at the ground level features


walk-up dwelling units which provide direct, individual pedestrian access to a public sidewalk, and are


consistent with the Ground Floor Residential Design Guidelines. The. Project provides a residential unit


on the ground floor, which does not qualify as an active use because it lacks of individual pedestrian


access; therefore, a variance is required.


PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:


1. The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") as a Class 32


categorical exemption.


2. T'he Zoning Administrator held public hearings on Variance Application No. 2012.1445V on


January 14, 2016 and March 3, 2016.


3. T'he Planning Commission held public hearings on a related Conditional Use Authorization


Application (Case No. 2012.14450) on January 14, 2016 and March 3, 2016. On March 3, 2016,


the Planning Commission approved the Conditional Use Authorization with a condition that


the project include "chamfered" bay windows (Motion No. 19582).


4. The Project was initially noticed with a variance from the permitted obstruction requirement


(Planning Code Section 136) for bay windows that did not comply with the Planning Code. As


1650 Mission St.
Suite 400
San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479


Reception:
415.558.6378


Fax:
415.558.6409


Planning
Information:
415.558.6377
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approved by the Planning Commission with "chamfered" bay windows, the project provides
Code-complying bay windows and a variance is no longer required.


DECISION:


GRANTED, in general conformity with the plans on file with this application, shown as EXHIBIT A, to
construct afive-story-over-basement residential building containing fourteen dwelling units, subject to


the following conditions:


1. Any future physical expansion, even in the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning
Administrator to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood
character and scale. If the Zoning Administrator determines that there would be a significant or
extraordinary impact, the Zoning Administrator shall require either notice to adjacent and/or
affected property owners or a new Variance application be sought and justified.


2. The proposed Project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of
conflict, the more restrictive controls apply.


3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.


4. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of
San Francisco the conditions attached to this Variance decision as a Notice of Special
Restrictions in a form approved by the Zoning Administrator.


5. This Variance Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on


the Index Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit
Application for the Project. This Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference the
Variance Case Number.


FINDINGS:


Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator


must determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings:


FINDING 1.


That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the
intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of


district.


Requirement Met.


A. The subject property is vacant due to a fire that destroyed the previously existing apartment
building in 2010. The Project will have the same footprint as the former building, however, the
new building will contain one more floor than the former building due to an increase in height
limits since the fire. The current vacant condition of the narrow lot configuration maximizes
density resulting in fourteen dwelling units.
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B. T'he relative narrowness of the subject lot, combined with a lateral slope, is an exceptional and


extraordinary circumstance applying to the property. The property is 25 feet wide and 112'-6"


feet deep. However, of the 23 lots on the block, approximately 74% have a width greater than


the Property. Only three properties have a lot area equal to or smaller than the subject Property:


830 Hyde Street, 974 Sutter Street, and 827 Leavenworth Street.


C. In terms of street frontages, given the narrowness of the subject lot and lateral slope, it is


impractical to provide an active residential use on the ground floor as required by Code.


Additionally, walk-up dwelling units that provide direct, individual pedestrian access to a


public sidewalk are not commonplace in the neighborhood. Instead, access to the dwelling units


is provided from the interior core of buildings, consistent with the circulation system found in


adjacent residential properties.


FINDING 2.


That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified


provisions of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or


attributed to the applicant or the owner of the property.


Requirement Met.


A. The Project's ground floor consists of two dwelling units: one street-facing studio and one 1-


bedroom unit facing the rear yard. While these units are accessible from Hyde Street, strict


application of the active street frontage requirement would greatly compromise the overall size


of the studio which measures only 490 square feet in size. Moreover, the slope of the site,


coupled with the narrowness of the lot, makes it impractical to provide direct access to the


studio unit from the street, since it would require widening the entryway to provide a stoop or


stairway to that unit.


B. Given the building's location in the Lower Nob Hill Apartment Hotel Historic District,


requiring a stoop or other element that would satisfy Code would not be compatible with the


surrounding historic district as such features are not common within the District.


FINDING 3.


That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the


subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district.


Requirement Met.


A. A Variance from the active street frontage requirement is necessary for the preservation and


enjoyment of a property right possessed by other properties on the subject block. In fact, the


majority of residential buildings on the subject block do not contain active street uses as defined


by the Code. Of the few buildings that do contain active uses at the ground floor, those spaces


are being used for commercial uses, not residential uses. The building located immediately east


of the subject property at 816 Hyde Street and the property located at 897 Hyde Street both
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contain small commercial spaces that appear to pre-date current Code requirements with


regard to required minimum ground floor heights for commercial spaces. Because the street is


dominated with single-entry access points to residential buildings underscores that the Project's


design is consistent with the existing urban streetscape in regards to street frontage and active


uses.


B. 'The previous residential building on the subject site that was damaged by fire in 2010 did not


provide direct, individual pedestrian access to a public sidewalk, meaning that the building is


considered existing, non-conforming by current Planning Code. Therefore, the granting of the


Variance would do no more than allow the previous footprint of the former building to be


restored.


FINDING 4.


That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially


injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity.


Requirement Met.


A. Granting the Variance would improve the livability of the subject property and would not be


materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the neighboring


properties. The site is currently vacant, which, has created a gap in the streetwall, disrupting


the rhythm of the block-face. The proposed Project replaces a residential building that existed in


the same location, until it was destroyed by a fire in 2010. T'he proposed Project has a nearly


identical footprint as the original building. While the building is not an in-kind replacement of


the existing building, the replacement building will benefit from modern building technologies


and, as such, boasts a contemporary design that is intended to complement and not compete


with the historic character of the neighborhood. Replacing the site with an exact building as the


one destroyed does not reflect the necessary changes in terms of program and functionality of


contemporary buildings, nor would it make it consistent with the current requirements of


current Planning Code.


B. The Planning Department is aware of concerns from an adjacent neighbor regarding light air


impacts on their property due to existing property line windows that will be blocked by the


proposed building. These concerns are not within the scope of the variance, which is for lack of


an active ground floor residential use.


FINDING 5.


The granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and


will not adversely affect the General Plan.


Requirement Met.


This development is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning Code to


promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes eight priority-


planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency with said policies. T'he
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Project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood character, and maintaining


housing stock.


1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed Project.


T'he Project will add fourteen residential units, thereby increasing the demand for services


and good provided by existing retail uses.


2. The proposed Project will be in keeping with the existing neighborhood character. T'he


proposed Project has been carefully designed to fit within the surrounding neighborhood


character by relating the height and bulk to be at or below that of the adjacent buildings.


The proposed Project will have no adverse effect on the City's supply of affordable housing.


The Project is required to comply with Planning Code Section 415 Affordable Housing and


the Project Sponsor has elected to satisfy the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable


Housing Program through payment of the Fee, in an amount to be established by the


Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development at a rate equivalent to an off-site


requirement of 20%.


4. 'The proposed Project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit. The


Project creates new residential units within atransit-rich area and encourages public


transportation use by not providing on-site parking.


5. The proposed Project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors.


6. The proposed Project will have no negative effect on the Cites preparedness to protect


against injury and loss of life in an earthquake. T'he Project will be built according to


building code standards including seismic requirements if needed.


7. The Project will have no effect on the City's landmarks or historic buildings. The property is


located within the Lower Nob Hill Apartment Hotel Historic District, and the Project


Sponsor has taken careful consideration to design the new residential building to fit within


the District's context.


8. The Project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces.


The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed or the


date of the Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals.


Once any portion of the granted variance is utilized, all specifications and conditions of the variance


authorization became immediately operative.


T'he authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and cancelled


if (1) a Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the effective date of this decision; or


(2) a Tentative Map has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this decision for
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Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Building Permit or Tentative Map is involved but another required


City action has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this decision. However,


this authorization may be extended by the Zoning Administrator when the issuance of a necessary


Building Permit or approval of a Tentative Map or other City action is delayed by a City agency or by


appeal of the issuance of such a permit or map or other City action.


Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section


66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government


Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a)


and must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the


development referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section


66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the


City of the subject development.


If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the Project, the


Planning Commission's adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the


Zoning Administrator's Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the


development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government


Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has


begun for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval


period.


APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board of Appeals within


ten (10) days after the date of the issuance of this Variance Decision. For further information, please


contact the Board of Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, 31d Floor (Room 304) or ca11575-6880.


Very truly yours,


Scott F. Sanchez


Zoning Administrator


THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS FROM


APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS


CHANGED.
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TAX CERTIFICATE 
 
 


I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, do hereby 


certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code  Section 66492 et. seq., that according 


to the records of my office regarding the subdivision identified below: 


 
 There are no liens for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected as 


taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet   payable. 


 The City and County property taxes and special assessments which are a lien, but not yet due, 


including estimated taxes, have been  paid. 


Block:  0280 
Lot: 017 
Address: 824 HYDE ST  


 
 
 


David Augustine, Tax Collector 
 
 


Dated November 20, 2020  this certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from November 20, 2020 


or December 31, 2020. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax 


Collector at tax.certificate@sfgov.org to obtain another certificate. 
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